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DEFINITIONS. 

Dwelling is defined for the purpose of the Censns as a room or a collection of rooms occupied by a honsehold group 
living together as a family unit, whether comprising the whole or only a part of a honse or other building (including 
temporary structures). 

Family used in the headings to the tables means a household group living together as a family unit. 

Private House (Shared by Two or More Families) is a private honse shared by two or more family units for which 
only one Householder's Schedule was received, instead of separate Schedules for each portion occupied separately. Figures 
shown under this heading represent not " occupied dwellings" as defined for Census purposes, but " houses" occupied by 
more than one family. 

Share of Private House is a portion of a shared private house which is occupied separately, and for which a separate 
Householder's Schedule was furnished. "Shares" are correctly described as dwellings for Census purposes. 

Flat is part of a house or other building ordinarily intended for occupatiQn by a separate family group and is a 
self-contained unit with both cooking and bathing facilities. 

Tenement is part of a house or other building ordinarily intended for occupation by a separate family group but is 
not a self-contained unit and consists in the main of a room or rooms with cooking facilities. 

Dwellings Being Built relate to unoccupied dwellings of all types being built at 30th June, 1947, and are not identical 
with the number of houses under construction at the time of the Census. 

The Divisions of the State are defined as follows :-
Metropolitan Division relates to the capital city and adjoining urban municipal areas within boundaries used 

for Census purposes. In 1933 and 1947 these boundaries were identical. 
Urban Provincial Division. As most of the towns included in the urban provincial division are not separately 

incorporated, boundaries were determined for Census purposes. 
Rural Division comprises the balance of the State. 



CENSUS OF THE COMMONWEALTH 'OF AUSTRALIA, 1947. 

DWEllINGS SUMMARY FOR THE STATE OF TASMANIA. 

NOTE.-The figures published in this bulletin are subjeot to revision on the oompletion of the detailed tabulation. 

1. TASMANIA.-POPULATION AND DWElLINGS AT CENSUSES OF 1933 AND 1947. 

Census, 30th June, 1933 • Census, 30th June, 1947. 

Particulars. Urban. 
. 1 

Urban. Increase, 
Total, Total, 1933-1947. 

Rural. Tasmania. Rural. Tasmania. 
Metropolitan. Provincial. Metropolitan. Provincial. 

> 

AREA in Square Miles .. 86 139 25,990 26,215 86 116 26,013 26,215 .. 

POPULATION-
Males .. .. .. 28,351 26,971 59,138 (a) 115,097 36,518 36,291 55,771 (a) 129,244 14,147 
Females .. .. .. 32,055 29,806 50,629 (a) 112,502 40,016 38,525 49,254 (a) 127,834 15,332 

Persons .. .. . . 60,406 56,777 109,767 (a) 227,599 76,534 74,816 105,025 (a) 257,078 29,479 
Per square mile .. .. 702.31 406.86 4.22 (b) 8.66 888.90 644.80 4.04 (b) 9.78 (b) 1.12 

DwELLINGs-
Occupied •. .. .. 14,066 12,844 25,574 52,484 18,199 17,959 26,326 62,484 10,000 
Unoccupied (e) .. .. 495 441 1,485 2,421 168 184 1,999 2,351 -70 
Being Built .. .. 23 48 58 129 545 450 612 1,607 1,478 

Total Dwellings .. 14,584 13,333 27,117 55,034 18,912 18,593 28,937 66,442 1l,408 
Per square mile .. .. 169.91 95.54 1.04 2.10 219.65 160.24 1.11 2.53 0.43 

i 

POPULATION ACCORDING TO 
CLAss OF DWELLING, ETC.-

Private House (One Family) 

~ 
55,287 59,083 98,959 213,329 

} Iii 

Private House (Shared by 51,278 48,870 106,661 ~~f Two or More Families) (d) 3,393 2,082 1,238 6,713 
Share of Private House (d) .. 6,604 5,058 2,229 13,891 
Flat (d) (e) .. .. 4,322 2,671 668 7,661 3,823 2,015 319 6,157 
Tenement- (d) .. .. 853 198 36 1,087 

Total, Private Dwellings .. 55,600 51,541 107,329 214,470 69,960 68,436 102,781 241,177 26,707 
Dwellings other than Private 

2,326 12,362 6,531 6,286 (I) .. .. .. 4,806 5,230 2,132 14,949 2,587 

Total, Occupied Dwellings .. 60,406 56,771 109,655 226,832 
Wa~on, Van, &c. (including 

76,491 74,722 104,913 256,126 29,294 

Campers out) . , .. . . 6 112 118 43 94 112 249 131 
Migratory (g) .. " .. .. .. 649 

7~~5341 
.. . . 703 54 

Total Population .. 60,406 56,777 109,767 (a) 227,599 74,816 105,025 (a) 257,078 29,479 ----
OCCUPIED DWELLINGS-

Private House (One Family) 1 ( 13,509 14,668 25,060 53,237 

} Private House (Shared by 12,050 U,423 25,006 ""79~ Two or More Families) (d) 587 371 206 1.164 
(i) Share of Private House (d) .• } 2,112 1,718 706 4,536 

Flat (d) (e) .. .. ],632 984 215 2,831 1,265 703 96 2,064 
Tenement (d) .. .. 352 94 15 461 

Total Private Dwellings .. 13,682 12,407 25,221 51,310 17,825 17,554 26,083 61,462 10,152 
Other Occupied Dwellings .. 384 437 353 1,174 374 405 243 1,022 -152 

Total Occupied Dwellings .. 14,066 12,844 25,574 52,484 18,199 17,959 26,326\ 62,484 10,000 
Per square mile .. .. 163.54 92.04 0.98 2.00 211.37 154.78 1.01 2.38 0.38 

I 
For notes 888 next page. 
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1. TASMANIA.-POPULATION AND DWELLINGS AT CENSUSES OF 1933 AND 1947-continued. 

Census; 30th June. 19S3. Census, 30th June, 1947. 

Particulars. Urban. Urban. 
Increase, 

1933-1947. 
Rural. Total, Rural. Total, 

Tasmania. 
Metropolltan.\ Provincial. 

Tasmania. 
Metropolitan. ProvincIal. 

OCCUPIED PRIVATE DwEL-
LINGS-

Private House (One Family)-
Rooms per Dwelling .. 5.39 5.24 4.98 5.15 
Inmates per Dwelling (h) .. 4.09 4.03 3.95 4.01 
Inmates per Room (h) .. 0.76 0.77 0.79 0.78 
Average Number of Persons 

Sleeping out per Dwelling 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 
Private Rouse (Shared by 

Two or More Families) 
(d)-

Rooms per Dwelling .. 5.56 5.30 4.76 5.08 6.00 5.64 5.89 5.87 
Iumates per Dwelling (h) .. 4.26 4.28 4.27 4.27 5.78 5.61 6.01 5.77 
Inmates per Room (h) .. 0.77 0.81 0.90 0.84 0.96 0.99 1.02 0.98 
Average Number of Persons 

Sleeping out per Dwelling 0.11 0.08 0.06 0.08 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.06 
Share of Private House (d)-

Rooms per Dwelling .. 3.34 3.13 3.28 3.25 (i) 
Inmates per Dwelling (h) ., 

J 
3.13 2.94 3.16 3.06 

Inmates per Room (h) .. 0.94 0.94 0.96 0.94 
Average Number of Persons 

Sleeping out per Dwelling 0.04 0.04 0.01 0.03 
Flat (d) (e)-

I 
Rooms per Dwelling .. 4.31 4.16 4.02 4.24 
Inmates per Dwelling (h) •. 3.02 2.87 3.32 '2.98 
Inmates per Room (h) .. 0.70 0.69 0.83 0.'70 
Average Number of Persons 

Sleeping out per Dwelling 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.04 
Tenement (d)-

Rooms per Dwelling .. 2.85 2.99 2.79 2·$l 2.33 2.22 2.80 2.32 
Inmates per Dwelling (h) .. 2.65 2.71 3.11 2.71 2.42 2.11 2.40 2.36 
Inmates per Room (h) .. 0.93 0.91 1.11 0.94 1.04 0.95 0.86 1.02 
Average Number of Persons 

0.02 Sleeping out per Dwelling 0.04 0.07 0.02 0.05 0.05 .. 0.04 
Total Private Dwellings-

Rooms per Dwelling .. 5.25 5.13 4.74 4.97 5.03 4.98 4.93 4.98 0.01 
Inmates per Dwelling (h) •. 4.06 4.15 4.26 4.18 3.92 3.90 3.94 3;92 -0.26 
Inmates per Room (h) .. 0.77 0.81 0.90 0.84 0.78 0.78 0.80 0.79 -0.05 
Average Number of Persons 

Sleeping out per Dwelling 0.10 0.08 0.06 0.08 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.04 -0.04 

DWELLINGS OTHER THAN PRI· , 
VATE-

Rooms per Dwelling .. 14.77 15.85 12.94 14.62 15.38 14.67 15.99 15.24 0.62 
Inmates per Dwelling (h) .. 12.52 11.97 6.59 10.53 17.46 15.52 8.77 14.63 4.10 
Inmates per Room (h) .. 0.85 0.76 0.51 0.72 1.14 1.06 0.55 0.96 0.24 
Average number of Persons 

Sleeping out per Dwelling 0.38. 0.22 0.10 0.24 0.15 0.13 0.10 0.13 -0.11 

AVERAGE WEEKLY RENT 
(UNFURNISHED)-

1 1 
Per Private House (One Fam· r ily) .. .. 23s.4d. 20s. 2d. lIs. 3d. 178. 8d. 

" 
Private House (Shared by 

r~ 
15s.10d. 88.0d. I". lld.t Two or More F11milies) (i) 

(d) .. .. 26s.7d. 21s. 5d. 13s. Id. 248.0d. r 
" 

Share of Private House( d) 21s.0d. 16s. 8d. lOs.9d. 18s.0d. 

J " 
Flat (d) (e) .. .. 13s. 9d. . 13s . 6d . 78. 3d . 13s. 3~1.{ 318.9d. 26s. Od,. 15s.4d. 29s.2d. 

" 
Tenement (d) .. .. 19s.6d. 19s. Od. 178.6d. 19s.5d . 

" 
Private Dwelling .. 18s.5d. 15s . 6d. 8s.0d. 13s.1Od. 248.0d. 20s. 2d. lIs. 3d. 18s. 7d. 4s.9d. 

" 
Private House (One Fam-

ily) 3 to 6 Rooms, of 
Wood, Brick or Stone(j) 18s.9d. 15s. 7d. 8s.2d. 13s. 7d. 23s.0d. 19s.10d. lIs. 3d. 17s.7d. 48.0d. 

(a) Includes mIgratory population (shipping travellers) which is not included In any subdivision of the State. (b) Exclndes mIgratory population. 
(c) Includes" week-end" and holiday dwellings and other dwellings temporarily unoccupied on the night of the Census. (d) 800 definitions on page 4. (e) Includes 
share of fiat. (f) Includes" not stated." (g) Shipping travellers who are not included in any subdivision of the State. (h) Includes all persons sleeping 
out on verandahs or in sleep-outs. (i) Not available. (j) Figures for 1933 include all private houses, as private houses (one family) were not tabulated 
separately. 

NOTE.-Minus sign (-) denotes decrease. 

, 



7 

2. TASMANlA.-CI.ASS OF OCCUPIED. DWELLING AT CENSUSES OF 1933 AND 1947. 
---~ .. -

Number of Occupied Dwellings. 

Census, 30th June, 1933. Census, 30th June; 1947. 
Class of Occupied Dwelling. 

Urban. Urban. Increase, 
1933-1947. 

I Provincial. 

Rural. Total, 

I Provincial. 

Rural. Total, 
Metro- Tasmania. Metro- Tasmania. 
politan. politano 

Private House (One Family) .. 

~1"~ 
13,509 14,668 25,060 53,237 

} Private House (Shared by Two or 
11,423 25,006 ~~79f More Families (a) .. .. 587 371 206 1,164 (0) Share of Private House (a) .. 2,112 1,718 706 4,536 

Flat (a) (b) .. .. .. 1,632 984 215 2,831 1,265 703 96 2,064 
Tenement (a) .. .. .. 352 94 15 461 

Total, Occupied Private Dwellings 13,682 12,407 25,221 51,310 17,825 17,554 26,083 61,462 10,152 

Caretaker's Quarters .. .. 41 30 17 88 20 22 11 53 -35 
Hotel .. .. .. .. 72 104 121 297 75 105 112 292 -5 
Boarding House, Lodging House .. 211 222 HI 544 221 216 72 509 -35 
Educational Institution .. .. II 15 9 35 13 19 6 38 3 
ReUgious Institution (non-educa-

tional) .. .. .. .. 1 .. 1 3 1 .. 4 3 
Hospital .. .. .. 15 38 19 72 13 24 17 54 ~18 
Charitable Institution (other than 

Hospital) .. .. .. 9 6 3 18 10 3 4 17 -1 
Penal Establishment .. .. 1 I .. 2 I .. I 2 .. 
Military or Naval Establishment .. I .. .. I 1 .. 1 2 1 
Police Station or Barracks .. 9 13 49 7I 1 1 .. (d) 2- -69 
Fire Station .. .. .. 1 2 .. 3 

I 
.. .. . . (d) . . -3 

Other (including Clubs) .. .. 13 5 23 41 16 14 19 49 8 
Not Stated ... .. .. . . .. 1 1 .. .. .. .. -1 

Total Other Occupied Dwellings 384 437 353 1,174 374 405 243 1,022 -152 

Total, Occupied Dwellings .. 14,066 12,844 25,574 52,484 18,199 17,959 26,326 62,484 10,000 

Total Occupied Dwellings per 
square mile .. .. 163.54 92.04 0.98 2.00 211.37 154.78 1.01 2.38 0.38 

Wagon, Van, &c. (including campers 
out) .. .. .. .. 5 56 61 18 42 52 112 51 

. . 
(a) S •• dellmtlOns on page 4 . 

as private dwellings In 1947. 
(b) Includes share of lIat. (c) Not aVailable. (d) Pnvate reSIdences at police or fire stations were elassitled 

NOTE.-Minus sign (-) denotes decrease. 

3. TASMANIA.-oCCUPIED PRIVATE DWELLINGS CLASSIFIED ACCORDING TO MATERIAL OF 
OUTER WALLS AT CENSUSES OF 1933 AND 1947. 

-
Number of Occupied Private Dwellings. 

Censns, 30th JUDe, 1933. Censns, 30th June, 194'1. 

Material of Outer Walls. 

t Tenem.ent I Total, 

Private 
Private House Share Flat, Increase, 

Private House (Shared of including Tenement. Total, 1933-1947 •. 
House. and Private (One by Two Private Share (a) Private 

Flat. I Dwellings. or More House. of Flat. Dwellings. Family). FaJniIies). (a) (a) 
(a) 

METIWl'OLlTAN. 

Brick .. .. 5,256 926 6,182 5,770 256 978 882 157 8,043 I 1,861 
Stone 537 227 764 459 36 234 141 104 974 I 210 .. .. 
Concrete .. .. 154 18 172 198 6 31 21 11 267 95 
Wood .. .. 5,877 389 6,266 6,818 277 843 210 49 8,197 1.931 
Iron .. ; .. 20 2 22 24 I .. 1 2 28 6 
Fibro Cement .. .. 24 2 26 69 I 11 2, 2 85 5~ 
Calico, Canvas. Hessian .. 3 .. 3 7 .. .. .. . . 7 4-
Lath and Plaster .. 161 16 177 117 10 12 S 4 146 - 31 
Malthoid, Rubberoid and 

other like Compositions .. .. .. 1 .. . . .. . . 1 1 
Sun-dried Bricks .. .. .. .. 1 .. .. .. . . 1 1 
Wattle and Dab .. .. .. .. 1 .. . . .. .. 1 1 
Other Materials .. .. .. .. 2 . - .. .. .. 2- 2 
Not Stated .. .. 18 52 70 42- .. S 5 23 73 3 

Total, Priva.te DweUings 12,050 .1,632 13,682 13.aoo 587 2,112 1,265 352 1.7,825 4,143. 
: I 

<al See deftni~ns on page 4. 
Nou.-Minus aIgn (-) denote. deCJ:ease. 

1412-.-3 
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3. TASMANIA.-OCCUPIED PRIVATE DWELLINGS CLASSIFIED ACCORDING TO MATERIAL OF ODrr"ER 
WALLS AT CENSUSES OF 1933 AND 1947-continued. 

Number of Occupied Private Dwellings. 

Census, 30th June, 1933. Census, 30th June, 1947. 

Material of Outer Walls. Private 
Private House Share Flat, Increase, 

Private Tenement Total, House (Shared of including Tenement. Total, 1933-1947. 
House. and Private (One by Two Private Share (a) Private 

Flat. Dwellings. Family). or More House. of Flat. Dwellings. 
Families). (a) (a) 

(a) 

URBAN PROVINCIAL. 

Brick .. .. 2,168 451 2,619 2,525 91 47~ I 279 55 3,425 806 
Stone .. .. 37 12 49 35 2 6 3 54 5 
Concrete .. .. 114 27 141 450 11 31 55 .. 547 406 
Wood .. .. 8,772 453 9,225 11,035 258 1,166 349 34 12,842 3,617 
Iron .. .. .. 179 7 186 231 1 3 2 . . 237 51 
Fibro Cement .. .. 15 1 16 194 4 9 4 .. 211 195 
Steel .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 2 . . .. 2 2 
Calico, Canvas, Hessian .. 8 .. 8 20 .. .. .. .. 20 12 
Bark .. .. .. .. .. .. 1 .. .. . . .. 1 1 
Lath and Plaster .. 107 2 109 152 4 17 5 .. 178 69 
Pise .. .. .. 1 . . 1 I 2 .. . . .. . . 2 1 
Sun-dried Bricks .. 1 .. 1 .. .. .. .. . . . . -1 
Other Materials .. .. .. .. 7 .. .. .. . . 7 7 
Not Stated .. .. 21 31 52 16 .. 7 3 2 28 -24 

Total, Private Dwellings 11,423 984 12,407 14,668 371 1,718 703 94 17,554 5,147 

RURAL. 

Brick .. .. 1,044 15 1,059 928 16 69 10 . . 1,023 -36 
Stone .. .. 817 21 838 683 12 38 7 .. 740 -98 
Concrete .. .. 97 1 98 239 3 7 1 .. 250 152 
Wood .. .. 22,083 169 22,252 21,546 165 571 64 11 22,357 105 
Iron .. .. .. 384 .. 384 565 4 2 14 .. 585 201 
Fibro Cement .. .. 95 1 96 818 3 13 .. 4 838 742 
Calico, Canvas, Hessian .. 250 .. 250 95 .. .. .. .. 95 -155 
Bark .. .. .. 32 .. 32 3 .. .. . . .. 3 -29 . 
Lath and Plaster .. 73 1 74 97 1 1 .. .. 99 25 
Malthoid, Rubberoid and 

other like Compositions 3 .. 3 .. .. .. .. .. . . -3 
Pise .. .. .. 2 .. 2 1 1 .. .. .. 2 . . 
Sun-dried Bricks .. 3 .. 3 .. .. .. I .. .. . . - 3 
Other Materials .. 1 .. 1 20 .. .. . . .. 20 19 
Not Stated .. .. 122 7 129 65 ] 5 .. .. 71 -58 

Total, Private Dwellings 25,006 211) 25,22] 25,060 206 706 96 15 I 26,083/ 862 

TOTAL, TASMANIA. 

( 

Brick .. .. 8,468 1,392 9,860 9,223 363 1,522 1,171 212 12,491 2,631 
Stone .. .. 1,391 260 1,651 1,177 50 280 154 107 1,768 117 
Concrete .. .. 365 46 411 887 20 69 77 11 1,064 653 
Wood .. .. 36,732 1,011 37,743 39,399 700 2,580 623 94 43,396 5,653 
Iron .. .. .. 583 9 592 820 6 5 17 2 850 258 
Fibro Cement .. .. 134 4 138 1,081 8 33 6 6 1,134 996 
Steel .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . . 2 .. ., 2 2 
Calico, Canvas, Hessian .. 261 .. 261 122 .. .. .. .. 122 -139 
Bark .. .. .. 32 .. 32 4 .. .. .. . . 4 -28 
Lat·h and Plaster .. 341 19 360 366 15 30 8 4 423 63 
Malthoid, Rubberoid and 

other like Compositions 3 .. 3 1 .. .. .. .' 1 -2 
Pise .. .. .. 3 .. ' 3 3 1 .. .. . . 4 1 
Sun-dried Bricks .. 4 .. .. 4 1 . . .. .. ., 1 -3 
Wattle and Dab .. .. .. .. 1 . . .. .. . . 1 1 
Other Materials .. J .. 1 29 .. . . .. ., 29 28 
Not Stated .. .. 161 90 251 123 1 15 8 25 172 -79 

Total, Private Dwellings 48,479 2,831 51,310 53,237 1,164 4,536 2,064 461 61,462 1 10,152 

(a) See definitious on page 4. 
NOTE.-Minus sign (-) denotes decrease. 



4. TASMANIA.--OCCUPIED PRIVATE DWELLINGS CLASSIFIED ACCORDING TO MATERIAL OF 
ROOF, CENSUS, 30th JUNE, 1947. 

Number of Occupied Private Dweillngs. 

Material of Roof. 
Private 

Private House Share Fiat, Total; 
House (Shared by of Private iucluding Tenement. Private 
(One Two or More House. Share of (a) Dwellings. 

Family). Families). (a) Fiat.(a) 
(a) I 

METROPOLITAN. 

Concrete .. .. .. .. . . 27 .. 3 8 .. 38 
Wood .. .. .. .. . . 78 6 23 12 . . 119 
Iron .. .. .. .. . . 12,161 553 1,901 980 269 15,864 
Tiles .. .. . . .. . . 548 8 53 113 8 

I 
730 

Slate .. .. .. .. .. 140 6 85 106 37 374 
Fibro Cement .. .. .. . . 282 1 23 6 1 313 
Steel .. .. .. .. . . 1 .. .. . . .. 1 
Calico, Canvas, Hessian .. .. .. 7 .. .. . . .. I 7 
Malthoid, Rubberoid and other like Compositions 7 .. 1 9 .. 17 
Other Materials .. .. . . .. 7 .. 3 .. .. 10 
Not Stated .. .. .. . . 251 13 20 31 37 352 

Total, Private Dwellings .. .. .. 13,509 587 2,112 1,265 352 17,825 . 

URBAN PROVINCIAL. 

Concrete 22 
.... 

2 4 

I 
I .. .. .. .. . . .. . . 28 

Wood .. .. .. .. . . 55 .. 4 1 . . 60 
Iron .. .. .. .. . . 13,637 352 1,626 615 77 16,307 
Tiles .. .. .. .. . . 487 9 27 38 3 564 
Slate .. .. .. .. . . 89 4 27 24 12 156 
Fibro Cement .. .. .. . . 196 3 8 12 .. 219 
Calico, Canvas, Hessian .. .. . . 21 .. .. .. . . 21 
Malthoid, Rubberoid and other like Compositions 4 .. .. .. .. 4 
Other Materials . . . . . . . . 5 .. .. .. .. 5 
Not Stated .. .. .. . . 152 3 24 9 2 190 

Total, Private Dwellings .. .. .. 14,668 371 
I 

1,7l8 703 94 17,554 

I 
Concrete .. .. .. .. " 16 .. .. .. .. 16 
Wood .. .. .. .. . . 728 3 5 .. .. 736 
Iron .. .. .. .. . . 23,424 193 676 94 12 24,399 
Tiles .. .. .. .. . . 106 2 3 .. .. III 
Slate .. .. .. .. . . 62 2 3 1 .. 68 
Fibro Cement .. .. .. . . 297 1 8 1 .. 307 
Calico, Canvas, Hessian .. .. . . 97 .. .. .. . . 97 
Bark .. .. .. .. . . 6 .. . . .. .. 6 
Malthoid, Rubberoid and other like Compositions 39 .. .. .. 3 42 
Other Materials .. .. .. . . 8 .. . . .. .. 8 
Not Stated .. .. .. . . 277 5 II .. .. 293 

·Total, Private Dwellings .. .. .. 25,060 206 706 96 15 26,083 

TOTAL, TASMANIA. 

Concrete .. .. .. .. . . 65 .. 5 12 .. 82 
Wood .. .. .. .. .. 861 9 32 13 .. 915 
Iron .. .. .. .. . . 49,222 1,098 4,203 1,689 358 56,570 
Tiles .. .. .. .. . . 1,141 19 83 151 11 1,405 
Slate .. .. .. .. . . 291 12 115 131 49 598 
Fibro Cement .. .. .. . . 775 5 39 19 1 839 
Steel .. .. .. . . . . 1 .. . . .. .. 1 
Calico, Canvas, Hessian " .. .. 125 .. .. .. . . 125 
Bark .. .. .. .. . . 6 .. .. .. . . 6 
Malthoid, Rubberoid and other like Compositions 50 .. 1 9 3 63 
Other Materials .. .. .. .. 20 . . 3 .. . . 23 
Not Stated .. .. .. .. 680 21 55 40 39 835 

Total, Private Dwellings .. .. .. 53,237 1,164 4,536 2,064 461 61,462 

(a) See definitions on page 4. 
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s. TASMANIA.-oCCUPIED PRIVATE DWELLINGS CLASSIFIED ACCORDING TO NUMBER OF 
ROOMS AT CENSUSES OF 1933 AND 1947. 

Number of Occupied Private Dwellings. 

Census, 30tb June, 1933. Census, 30th June, 1947. 

NUIllber of Rooms per 

Tenement I Total, 

, 

Dwelling.(b) Private 
Private House Share Flat, Increase, 

Private House (Shared of including Tenement. Total, 1933-1947. 
House. and I Private (One by Two Private Share (a) Private 

Flat. Dwellings. or More House. of Flat. Dwellings. Family). Families). (a) (a) 
(a) 

METROPOLITAN. 

1 .. .. .. 7l 293 364 44 . . 135 2 87 268 l -96 
2 .. .. .. 169 412 581 173 2 476 55 105 8Il 230 
3 .. .. .. 455 382 837 459 18 636 283 99 1,495 658 
4 .. . , .. 2,378 276 2,654 2,403 61 475 417 39 3,395 741 
5 " .. .. 3,657 103 3,760 4,799 146 222 307 7 5,481 1,721 
6 . , .. .. 2,662 51 2,713 3,554 173 92 136 .. 3,955 1,242 
7 . 1.2.82 13 1,295 1,172 101 32 37 1,342 47 .. .. .. .. 
8 .. .. .. 624 7 631 473 48 13 19 .. 553 -78 
9 .. .. .. 324 4 328 221 18 8 2 .. 249 -79 

10 .. .. .. 169 1 170 99 7 2 1 .. 109 -61 
11 .. .. .. 79 . . 79 37 2 .. 1 . . 40 -39 
12 .. .. .. 65 .. 6!i 16 3 1 .. .. 20 -45 
13 .. .. .. 26 1 27 5 .. .. .. . . 5 -22 
14 .. .. .. 16 . . 16 7 1 .. .. . . 8 -8 
15 .. .. . . 7 .. 7 3 .. .. . . . . 3 -4 
16 .. .. . . 3 .. 3 .. . . .. .. .. . . -3 
17 .. .. .. 4 .. 4 1 .. .. .. . . 1 -3 
18 .. .. .. 1 .. 1 1 .. .. .. .. 1 . . 
19 .. .. .. .. .. .. 1 .. .. .. . . 1 1 
20 and over .. .. 5 .. 5 1 1 ., .. .. 2 -3 
Not Stated .. .. 53 89 142 40 6 20 5 15 86 -56 

Total, Private Dwellings 12,050 .1,632 13,682 13,509 587 2,112 1,265 352 17,825 4,143 

Average Number of 
Rooms per Private 
Dwelling (b) .. 5.56 2.85 5.25 5.39 6.00 3.34 4.31 2.33 5.03 -0.22 

URBAN PROVINCIAL. 

1 .. .. .. 1731 162 335 123 . . 184 3 28 338 3 
2 .. .. .. 232 236 468 236 . . 428 36 33 733 265 
3 . , .. .. 376 201 577 409 20 1174 169 17 1,089 512 
4 .. . , .. 2,645 181 2,826 2,887 51 357 264 12 3,571 745 
5 .. .. .. 3,559 75 3,634 5,555 112 177 144 1 5,989 2.355 
6 . , .. .. 2,426 42 2,468 3.625 117 61 59 1 3,863 1,395 
7 .. .. .. 1,034 11 1,045 1;120 37 20 15 . . 1,192 147 
8 .. .. .. 485 6 491 433 21 6 7 .. 467 -24 
9 .. .. .. 232 2 234 151 3 3 3 .. 160 -74 

10 .. .. .. 97 .. 97 56 6 .. 1 . . 63 -34 
11 .. .. .. 55 .. 55 21 3 I 1 . . 26 -29 
12 .. .. .. 34 1 35 17 .. . . .. . . 17 -18 
13 .. .. .. 6 .. 6 6 .. .. .. / .. 6 . . 
14 .. .. .. 8 .. 8 2 .. .. . . .. 2 -6 
15 .. .. .. 3 .. 3 1 .. .. .. . . .1 -2 
16 .. .. . . 3 .. 3 1 .. .. .. . . 1 -2 
17 .. .. .. 5 .. 5 2 .. .. . . . . 2 -3 
18 .. .. .. 1 .. 1 1 .. .. . . .. 1 . . 
19 .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . . .. . . . . 
20 and over .. .. 3 .. 3 1 1 .. .. . . 2 ..:...1 
Not Stated .. .. 46 67 113 21 .. 7 1 2 31 -82 

TQtal, Private Dwellings Il,423 984 12,407 14,668 371 1,718 703 94 17,554 5,147 

Average Number of 
]itOOIDS per Private 
Dwelling (b) .. 6.30 2.99 5.13 5.24 3.64 3.13 4.16 2.22 4.98 -0.15 

(a) See definition" on page 4. (b) Includes kitchen and permanently enclosed sleep·out, but does not include bathroom, pantry, laundry or 
torehouse unless generally JlSed for sleeping. 

NOTE.-l\UIUla sip ( -} denotes dec:ease. 
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5. TABMANIA.-OCCUPIED PRIVATE DWELLINGS CLASSIFIED ACCORDING TO NUMBER OF ROOMS 
AT CENSU&;ES OF 1933 AND 1947-contin'Ued. . 

Number of Occupied Private Dwellings. 

Census, 30th June, 1933. Ceusus, 80th June, 1941. 

Number of Rooms per 
Private Dwelling.(b) 

Private House Share Flat, Increase, 
Private Tenement Total, House (Shared of including Tenement. Total, 1933-1947. 

and PrIvate by Two Private Share Private 

1 .. .. .. 
2 .. .. .. 
3 .. .. .. 
4 .. .. .. 
5 .. .. .. 
6 .. .. .. 
7 .. .. .. 
8 .. .. .. 
9 .. .. 

10 .. .. .. 
11 .. .. .. 
12 .. .. .. 
13 .. .. .. 
14 .. .. .. 
15 .. .. .. 
16 .. .. .. 
17 .. .. .. 
18 .. .. .. 
19 .. .. .. 
20 and over .. .. 
Not Stated .. .. 

Total, Private Dwellings 

Average Number of 
Rooms per PrivatI) 
Dwelling (b) .. 

--
I .. .. .. 
2 .. .. . . 
3 .. .. .. 
4, .. .. .. 
5 .. .. .. 
6 .. .. . . 
7 .. .. . . 
8 . , .. .. 
9 .. .. .. 

10 .. .. . . 
11 .. .. .. 
12 .. .. .. 
13 .. .. .. 
14 .. .. .. 
15 .. . , .. 
16 .. .. .. 
17 .. .. .. 
18 .. .. .. 
19 .. .. . , 
20 and over .. .. 
Not Stated .. .. 

Total, Private Dwellings 

Average Number of 
Rooms per Private 
Dwelling (b) .. 

(a) See definitions on page 4. 
unless generally used for sleeping. 

House. (One (a) Flat. Dwellings. or More House. of Flat. Dwellings. Family). Families). (a) (a) 

I 
(a) 

RURAL. 

1.667 25 1,692\ 997 .. 52 ., 3 1,052 -640 
1,458 70 1,528 878 7 186 4 .. 1,075 -453 
1,522 51 1,573 1,132 8 186 31 9 1,366 -207 
6,799 39 6,838 6,168 24 150 36 3 6,381 -457 
5,938 8 5,946 7,588 49 81 15 . . 7,733 1,787 
4,023 3 4,026 4,974 60 27 5 .. 5.066 1,040 
1,736 2 1,738 1,855 28 9 1 . . 1,893 155 

782 . . 782 738 13 6 2 .. 759 -23 
331 .. 331 275 5 1 1 .. 282 . -49 
214 1 215 155 8 2 .. . . 165 -50 

75 .. 75 69 2 .. .. .. 71 -I, 
84 . . 84 63 .. .. .. . . 63 -21 
37 . . 37 17 .. 1 .. .. 18 -10 
35 .. 35 26 2 .. .. .. 28 -7 
33 .. 33 14 .. .. .. . . 14 -19 
15 .. 15 10 .. .. . . .. 10 -0 
9 .. 9 7 .. .. .. .. 7 -2 
5 . . 5 3 .. .. .. .. 3 -~ 
5 .. 5 1 . . .. . . .. 1 -4 

11 .. 11 6 . . .. .. . . 6 -5 
227 16 243 84 .. 5 1 .. 90 -153 

25,006 215 25,221 25,060 206 706 96 15 26,083 862 

4.76 2.79 4.74 4.98 5.89 3.28 4.02 2.80 4.93 0.19 

TOTAL, TASMANIA. 

1,911 480 2,391 1,164 .. 371 5 118 1,658 -733 
1,859 718 2,577 1,287 9 1,090 95 138 2,619 42 
2,353 634 2,987 2,000 46 1,296 483 125 3,950 963 

11,822 496 12,318 11,458 136 982 717 54 13,347 1,029 
13,154 186 13,340 17,942 307 480 466 8 19,203 5,863 
9,111 96 9,207 12,153 350 180 200 1 12,884 3,677 
4,052 26 4,078 4,147 166 61 53 .. 4,427 349 
1,891 13 1,904 1,644 82 25 28 .. 1,779 -125 

887 6 893 647 26 12 6 .. 691 -202 
480 2 482 310 21 4 2 .. 337 -145 
209 .. 209 127 7 1 2 .. 137 -72 
183 1 184 96 3 1 .. . . 100 -84 
69 1 70 28 . . 1 .. . . 29 -41 
59 . . 59 35 3 .. .. . . 38 -21 
43 .. 43 18 .. .. . . .. 18 -25 
21 .. 21 11 .. . . ., .. 11 -10 
18 .. 18 10 . . .. .. .. 10 -8 
7 .. 7 5 .. .. .. . . 5 -2 
5 .. 5 2 .. .. .. .. 2 -3 

19 . . 19 8 2 .. . . .. 10 -9 
326 172 498 145 6 32 7 17 207 -291 

48,479, 2,831 51,310 53,237 1,164 4,536 2,064 461 61,462 10,152 

5.08 2.89 4.97 5.15 5.87 3.25 4.24 2.32 4.98 0.01 

(b) Includes kitchen and permanently enclosed sleep-out, but does not include bathroom, pantry, laundry or storehouse 

NO!rlil.-Minus sign (-) denotes decrease. 
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6. TASMANIA.-oCCUPIED PRIVATE DWELLINGS CLASSIFIED ACCORDING TO NUMBER OF 
INMATES AT CENSUSES OF 1933 AND 1947. 

Number of Occupied Private Dwellings. 

I 

Census, 30th June, 1933. Census, 30th June, 1947. 

Number of Inmates per 
Private Dwelling.(b) 

Private House Share Flat, Increase, 

Private Tenement Total, House (Shared of Including Tenement. Total, 1933-1947. 

House. and Private (One by Two Private Share (a) Private 
Flat. Dwellings. Family). or More House. of Flat. Dwellings. 

I 
Families). (a) (a) 

(a) 

-

METROPOLITAN. 

1 .. .. .. 589 379 968 603 .. 274 138 102 
1,

117 1 149 
2 .. .. .. 1,963 489 2,452 2,3t7 18 618 369 92 3,444 992 
3 .. .. .. 2,416 382 2,798 2,870 64 517 379 102 3,932 1,134 
4 .. .. 2,391 221 2,612 2,869 109 341 201 28 3,548 936 
5 .. .. .. 1,769 83 1,852 2,lO8 lO7 177 106 20 2,518 666 
6 .. .. .. 1,236 40 1,276 1,267 92 86 45 7 1,497 221 
7 .. .. .. 759 28 787 664 78 55 19 1 817 30 
8 .. .. .. 454 8 462 387 57 19 6 .. 469 7 
9 .. .. .. 234 1 235 178 25 16 1 .. 220 -15 

10 .. .. .. 118 .. 118 96 16 6 .. .. 118 .. 
11 .. .. .. 58 1 59 56 11 1 .. . . 68 9 
12 .. .. .. 33 .. 33 27 3 1 .. . . 31 -2 
13 .. .. .. 13 " 13 21 2 .. .. .. 23 10 
14 .. .. .. 6 .. 6 9 3 1 .. .. 13 7 
15 .. .. .. 7 .. 7 2 2 .. .. . . 4 -3 
16 .. .. . . 2 .. 2 1 .. .. 1 .. 2 .. 
17 .. .. .. 1 .. 1 2 .. .. .. . . 2 1 
18 .. .. .. 1 .. 1 1 .. .. .. .. 1 . . 
19 .. .. . . .. . . .. 1 .. .. .. .. 1 1 

----
.Total, Private Dwellings 12,050 1,632 13,682 13,509 587 2,112 1,265 352 17,825 4,143 

Total Inmates (b) .. 51,278 4,322 55,600 55,287 3,393 6,604 3,823 853 69,960 14,360 
Average Number of 

Inmates per Private 
Dwelling (b) .. 4.26 I 2.65 4.06 4.09 5.78 3.13 3.02 2.42 3.92 -0.14 

URBAN PROVINCIAL. 

1 .. .. .. 728 245 973 798 .. 290 115 38 1,241 268 
2 .. .. .. 1,793 265 2,058 2,604 11 508 216 29 3,368 J,lUO 
3 .. .. .. 2,222 218 2,440 3,098 45 431 175 15 3,764 1,324 
4 .. .. .. 2,113 131 2,244 3,133 66 238 103 8 3,548 1,304 
5 .. .. .. 1,713 66 1,779 2,225 76 127 59 2 2,489 710 
6 .. .. .. 1,152 34 1,186 1,301 67 56 18 .. 1,442 256 
7 .. .. .. 748 16 764 664 44 34 13 1 756 -8 
8 .. .. .. 480 9 489 422 34 22 3 1 482 -7 
9 .. .. ., 195 .. 195 193 11 3 .. .. 207 12 

10 .. .. .. 121 .. 121 109 7 5 " .. 121 .. 
11 .. .. .. 63 .. 63 57 4 3 .. . . 64 1 
12 .. .. ,. 47 .. 47 27 .. 1 .. .. 28 -19 
13 .. .. . . 25 .. 25 16 5 .. 1 .. 22 -3 
14 .. .. ., 14 .. 14 8 .. .. .. .. 8 -6 
15 .. .. .. 3 .. 3 11 .. .. .. . . 11 8 
16 .. .. .. 5 .. 5 1 .. .. .. . . 1 -4 
17 .. .. .. 1 .. 1 1 .. . . .. . . 1 .. 
18 .. .. .. .. .. . . .. .. . . .. .. . . .. 
19 .. .. .. .. .. . . .. .. . . .. .. . . .. 
20and over .. ., .. .. '" .. 1 . . .. . . 1 1 

Total, Private Dwellings 11,423 984 12,407 14,668 371 1,718 703 94 17,554 5,147 

Total Inmates (b) ., 48,870 2,671 51,541 59,083 2,082 5,058 2,015 198 68,436 16,895 
Average Number of 

Inmates per Private 
Dwelling (b) .. 4.28 2.71 4.15 4.03 5.61 2.94 2.87 2.11 3.90 -0.25 

(a) See definitions on page 4. (b) Includes all persons sleeping out on verandahe or in sleepo()uts. 
NOTE.-Minus Sign (-) denote. decrease. 
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6. TASMANIA.-OCCUPIED PRIVATE DWELLINGS CLASSIFIED ACCORDING TO NUMBER OF INMATES 
AT CENSUSES OF 1933 AND 1947-continued. 

Number of Occupied Private Dwellings. 

Census, 30th June, 1933. Census, 30th June, 1947. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

es per Number of Inmat 
Dwelling.(b) 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. .. 

.. 
, .. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 
Total, P rivate Dwellings 

m.ates (b) .. 
Num.ber of I 

tes . per Private 
ing (b) •. 

Total In 
Average 

Inma 
Dwell 

- .. -.~. 

1 .. " .. 
2 .. ,. .. 
3 .. . , , . 
4 ,. ., .. 
5 ., .. .. 
6 .. ,. .. 
7 .. .. .. 
8 .. .. .. 
9 .. ,. .. 

10 .. .. .. 
11 .. .. ,. 
12 .. .. .. 
13 .. .. .. 
14 .. .. .. 
15 .. .. .. 
16 .. .. .. 
17 .. .. .. 
18 .. .. .. 
19 .. .. .. 
2 o and over .. .. 

Total, Private Dwellings 

Total Inmates (b) .. 
Average Number of 
Inmat~s per Private 
Dwelling (b) .. 

Private Tenement 
House. and 

Flat. 

2,896 43 
3,637 51 
4,107 44 
4,105 34 
3,419 22 
2,575 10 
1;687 8 
1,215 1 

632 .. 
373 1 
182 1 
95 .. 
59 .. 
12 .. 
11 .. 
1 .. 

. . .. 
25,006 210 

106,661 668 

4.27 3.11 

4,213 667 
7,393 805 
8,745 644 
8,609 386 
6,901 171 
4,963 84 
3,194 52 
2,149 18 
1,061 1 

612 1 
303 2 
175 . . 
97 . . 
32 . . 
21 .. 
8 .. 
2 .. 
1 .. 

.. . . 

.. .. 
48,479 2,831 

206,809 7,661 

4.27 2.71 

(a) See definitions on page 4. 

Private 
Private House Share Flat, 

Total, House (Shared of including Tenement. Private (One by Two Private Share (a) Dwellings. Family) .. or More House. of Flat. 
Families). (a) (a) 

(a) 

RURAL. 

2,939 2,563 .. 99 7 2 
3,688 4,399 8 185 23 6 
4,151 4,756 10 179 31 6 
4,139 4,688 35 118 17 1 
3,441 3,466 40 62 9 .. 
2,585 2,239 42 29 5 .. 
1,695 1,313 24 18 2 .. 
1,216 826 23 8 2 .. 

632 420 9 5 .. . . 
374 200 3 2 .. . . 
183 108 8 .. .. . . 
95 46 3 1 ., .. 
59 19 1 .. .. . . 
12 10 ., .. .. . . 
11 5 .. .. .. . . 

1 1 .. .. .. .. 
.. 1 .. .. .. . . 

25,221 25,060 206 706 96 15 

107,329 98,959 1,238 2,229 319 36 
I 

2.401 4.26 3.95 6.01 I 3.16 3.32 

TOTAL, TAsM-UfIA. 
.. 

4,880 I 3,964 ., 663 260 142 
8,198 9,350 37 1,311 608 127 
9,389 10,724 119 1,127 585 123 
8,995 10,690 210 697 321 37 
7,072 7,799 223 366 174 22 
5,047 4,807 201 171 68 7 
3,246 2,641 146 107 34 2 
2,167 1,635 114 49 11 1 
1,062 791 45 24 1 . . 

613 405 26 13 .. . . 
305 221 23 4 .. .. 
175 100 6 3 .. .. 
97 56 8 .. 1 . . 
32 27 3 1 .. .. 
21 18 2 . . .. .. 
8 3 .. .. 1 .. 
2 4 .. . . .. .. 
1 1 .. .. .. .. 

.. 1 .. . . .. , . 

. . . . 1 .. .. . . 
51,310 ·53,237 1,164 4,536 2,064 461 

214,470 213,329 6,713 13,891 6,157 1,087 

4.18 4.01 5.77 3.06 2.98 2.36 

(b) Includes all persons sleeping out on verandahs or in sleep-outs. 

NOTE.-Minus sign (-) . denotes decrease. 

Increase, 
Total, 1933--1947. 

Private. 
Dwellings. 

2,671 -268 
4,621 933 
4,982 831 
4,859 720 
3,577 136 
2,315 -270 
1,357 -338 

859 -357 
434 '-198 
205 -169 
116 -67 
50 -45 
20 -39 
10 -2 
5 -6 
1 . . 
1 1 

26,083 862 

102,781 -4,548 

3.94 -0.32 

5,029 

I 
149 

11,433 3,235 
12,678 3,289 
11,955 2,960 
8,584 1,512 
5,254 207 
2,930 -316 
1,810 -357 

861 -201 
444 -169 
248 -57 
109 -66 
65 -32 
31 -1 
20 -1 
4 -4 
4 2 
1 .. 
1 1 
1 1 

61,462 10,152 

241,177 26,707 

3.92 -0.26 
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7. TASMANIA.-OCCUPIED PRIVATE DWELLINGS CLASSIFIED ACCORDING TO THE NUMBER OF 
PERSONS SLEEPING OUT ON VERANDAHS, ETC., AT CENSUSES OF 1933 AND 1947. 

. 
Number of Persons Sleeping 

Out.(b) 

0 .. .. .. 
1 .. .. .. 
2 .. .. .. 
3 .. .. .. 
4 .. .. .. 
5 .. .. .. 
6 .. .. .. 
7 .. .. .. 
8 .. .. .. 
Indefinite .. .. 

o 

2 

4 

1 

3 

5 
6 
7 

Total, Private Dwellings 

Total Persons Sleeping 
Out (b) .. .. 

Avera?e Number per 
Private Dwelling-(b) 

.. .. .. 

.. .. .. 

.. .. .. 

.. .. .. 

.. .. ., 

., .. .. 

.. .. .. 

.. .. .. 
Indefinite .. .. 

Total, Private Dwellings 

Total Persoll!! Sleeping 
Out (b) .. .. 

Average Nmnber per 
Private Dwelling (b) 

0 .. .. .. 
1 .. .. .. 
2 .. .. .. 
3 .. .. .. 
4 .. .. .. 
5 .. .. .. 
6 .. .. .. 
7 .. .. 
Indefinite .. " 

Total, Private Dwellings 

Total Persons Sleeping 
Out (b) .. .. 

Average Numher per 
Private Dwelling (b) 

0 .. .. .. 
1 .. .. .. 
2 .. .. .. 
3 .. .. .. 
4 .. .. .. 
5 .. .. .. 
6 .. .. .. 
7 .. .. .. 
8 .. .. .. 
lIJdefinite .. .. 

Total, Private Dwellings 

Total Persons Sleeping 
Out (b) .. . . 

Average Number per 
Private Dwelling (b) 

Number of Occupied Private Dwelliugs. 

Census, 30th Juue, 1933 . 

I 
Census, 30th June, 1947. 

Private 
Private House Share Flat, 

Private Tenement Total, House (Shared of Including 
House. and Private (One by Two Private Share 

Flat. Dwellings. Family). or More House. of Flat. 
Families). (a) (a) 

(a) 

METROPOLITAN. 

11,151 1,582 12,733 13,069 560 2,057 1,227 
579 38 617 317 16 40 31 
244 9 253 103 9 12 7 
50 2 52 11 1 1 .. 
19 1 20 2 1 .. . . 
6 .. 6 3 . , 2 .. 
1 .. 1 3 . . .. .. 

.. .. .. .. . . .. . . 

.. .. .. 1 . . .. . . 

.. .. .. . . .. .. .. 
12,050 1,632 13,682 13,509 587 2,112 1 1.265 1 

I 
1,329 66 1,395 605 41 77 45 

0.11 0.04 0.10 0.04 0.07 0.04 0.04 

URRAN PROVINCIAL. 

10,764 941 11,705 14,298 355 1,669 672 
451 30 481 285 13 35 26 
155 6 14'11 67 2 11 5 
35 3 38 10 1 2 .. 
10 1 11 3 .. 1 .. 
4 2 6 3 .. .. . . 
3 .. 3 .. .. .. .. 
1 .. 1 .. .. .. . . 

.. 1 .1 2 .. .. .. 
11,423 984 12,407 14,668 371 1,718 703 

951 65 1,016 476 20 67 36 

0.08 0.07 0.08 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.05 

RURAL. 

24,055 211 24,266 24,480 199 700 95 
588 4 592 429 4 3 . . 
252 .. 252 116 3 3 .. 
67 .. 67 23 .. . . 1 
29 .. 29 9 .. . . .. 
9 .. 9 2 .. .. .. 
5 .. 5 .. . . .. .. 
1 .. 1 .. .. .. .. 

.. .. .. 1 .. .. .. 
25,006 215 25,221 25,060 206 706 96 

1,491 4 1,495 776 10 9 3 

0.06 0.02 0.06 0.03 0.05 0.01 0.03 

TOTAL TASMANIA , 

45,970 2,734 48,704 51,847 1,114 4,426 1,994 
1,618 72 ],690 1,031 33 78 57 

651 15 666 286 14 26 12 
152 5 157 44 2 3 1 
58 2 60 14 1 1 .. 
19 2 21 8 .. 2 .. 
9 . . 9 3 .. .. .. 
2 .. 2 .. .. .. .. . . .. .. 1 .. .. .. 

. . 1 1 3 .. .. .. 
48,479 2,831 51,310 53,237 1,164 4,536 2,064 

3,771 135 3,906 1,857 71 153 84 

0.08 0.05 0.08 0.03 0.06 0.03 0.04 

Increase, 
Tenement. Total, 1933-1947. 

(a) Private 
Dwellings. 

I -

342 17,255 4,522 
6 410 -207 
3 ]34 . -119 

. . 13 -39 
1 4 -16 

.. 5 -1 

. . 3 2 

. . .. . . 

.. 1 1 

.. .. . . 
352 17,825 4,143 

16 784 -611 

0.05 0.04 .,..0.06 

92 17,0861 5,381 
2 361 -120 

. . 81) -76 

. . 13 -25 
-- . 4 -7 
.. 3 -3 
.. . . -3 
., . . -1 . . 2 1 

94 17,554 5,147 

2 601 -415 

0.02 0.03 -0.05 

15 25,489 1,223 
.. 436 -156 
. . 122 -130 
. . 24 -43 
. . 9 -20 
. . 2 -7 
.. . . -5 
. . . . -1 . . 1 1 

15 26,083 862 

.. 798 -697 

.. 0.03 -0.03 

449 59,830 11,126 
8 1,207 -483 
3 341 -325 

.. 50 -107 
1 17 -43 

. . 10 -11 . . 3 -6 . . . . -2 . . 1 1 

.. 3 2 

461 61,462 10,152 

18 2,183 -1,723 
. 

0.04 0.04 -0.04 .. (a) See dellmtlOns on page 4. (b) Persons sleepmg out throughout the year on verandahs or in sleep-outs which were not permanently enclosed . 
. NOTE.-Minus sign (-) denotes decrease. 
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8. TASMANIA.-OCCUPIED PRIVATE DWELLINGS CLASSIFIED ACCORDING TO NATURE OF 
OCCUPANCY AT CENSUSES OF 1933 AND 1947. 

Number of Occupied Private Dwellings. 

Census, 30th June, 1933. Census, 30th June, 1947. 

Nature of Occupaucy. Private 
Private House Share Flat, Increase, 

Private Tenement Total, House (Shared of including Tenement. Total, 1933-1947. 
House. and Private (One by Two Private Share (a) Private 

]i'lat. Dwellings. or More House. of Flat. Dwellings. Family). Families). (a) (a) 
(a) 

-

METROPOLITAN. 

Owner .. .. 4,487 67 4,554 6,252 205 359 230 7 7,053\ 2,499 
Purchaser by Instalments 1,331 2 1,333 1,504 44 7q 14 1 1,638 305 
Tenant .. .. 5,897 1,502 7,399 5,466 328 1,650 1,003 332 8,779 1,380 
Caretaker .. .. 141 8 149 129 6 13 6 4 158 9 
Other Methods of Occu-

pancy .. .. 57 3 60 33 .. 3 2 .. 38 -22 
Not ... '.... .. i 137 50 187 125 4 12 10 8 159 -28 

Total, Private Dwellings 12,050 1,632 13,682 13,509 587 2,112 1,265 352 17,825 4,143 

URBAN PROVINCIAL. 

Owner .. .. 4,466 57 4,523 7,045 144 311 123 3 7,626 3,103 
Purchaser by Instalments 1,164 8 1,172 1,485 24 62 4 .. 1,575 403 
Tenant .. .. 5,346 888 6,234 5,7:n 198 1,308 567 89 7,893, 1,659 
Caretaker .. .. 197 7 204 196 4 17 4 1 222 18 
Other Methods of Occu-

pancy .. .. 109 4 113 63 .. 4 . . 1 68 -45 
Not Stated .. .. 141 20 161 148 1 16 5 .. 170 9 

Total, Private Dwellings 11,423 984 12,407 14,668 371 1,718 703 94 17,554 5,147 

RURAL. 

Owner .. .. 11,313 14 11,327 13,389 117 173 18 1 13,698 2,371 
Purchaser by Instalments 1,480 1 1,481, 893 9 21 4 .. 927 -"554-
Tenant .. .. 8,922 179 9,101 8,795 68 459 69 14- 9,405 304 
Caretaker .. .. 1,885 5 1,890 959 6 23 3 .. 991 -899 
Other Methods of Occu-

pancy .. .. 563 3 566 114 .. 3 .. . . 117 -449, 
Not Stated .. .. 843 13 856 910 6 27 2 . . 945 89 

Total, Private Dwellings 25,006 215 25,221 25,060 206 706 96 15 26,083 862 

TOTAL, TASMANIA. 

Owner .. .. 20,266 138 20,404 26,686 466 843 371 11 28,377 I 7,973 
Purchaser by Instalments 3,975 11 3,986 3,882 77 158 22 1 4-,140 154 
Tenant .. .. 20,165 2,569 22,734 19,992 594 3,417 1,639 4-35 26,077 3,34-3 
Caretaker .. .. 2,223 20 2,24-3 1,284 16 53 13 5 .1,371 -872 
Other Methods of Occu-

pan9Y .. .. 729 10 739 210 ., 10 2 1 223 -516 
Not Stated .. .. 1,121 83 1,204 1,183 11 55 17 8 1,274 70 

Total, Private Dwellings 48,479 2,831 51,310 53,237 1,164 4,536 2,064- 461 61,462 10,152 

(a) See definitions on page 4. 
No:rIl.-Minu8 sign (-) deuotes decrease. 
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9. TASMANIA.-OCCUPIED PRIVATE DWELLINGS CLASSIFIED ACCORDING TO FACn.ITIES, 
CENSUS, 30th JUNE, 1947. 

Facilltic 

El ectricity-
With .. .. 
Without .. .. 
Not Stated .. 

Ga s-
With .. .. 
Without .. .. 
Not Stated .. 

Ru nning Water-
With .. .. 
Without .. .. 
Not Stated .. 

Ba throom-
With, Not Sha.red .. .. Shared ., 
Without .. .. 
Not Stated .. 

Flu sh Toilet-
With, Not Shared .. 

Shared .. 
Without .. .. 
Not Stated .. 

La undry-
With, Not Shared .. .. Shared .. 
Without .. .. 
Not Stated .. 
oking Facilities-Co 
W ith, Not Shared .. 

Shared 
iihout .. W 

N ot Stated 

.. .. 

. , 

. -~. 

s. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 
" 
,. 

Me ans of Cooking Mostly Used-
Electric Stove ., .. 
Other Electric Appliances (c) 
Gas Stove .. ., 
Other Gas Appliances (d) .• 

ood, Coke or Coal Stove .. W 
Oil, Petrol or Kerosene Stove 
Other Means of Cooking 

one .. N 
N oj; Stated 

.. 

.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 

Total, Private Dwellings 

Electricity­
With •. 
Without .• 
Not Stated 

Gas- _, 
With - .. 
Without .. 
Not Stated 

Running Water­
With .. 
Without .. 
Not Stated 

Bathroom-
With, Not Shared .. 

.. Shared .. 
Without .• .. 
Not Stated .. 

.. . . .. . . 

.. . . 

.. .. .. . . 

. . .. 

. . .. 

. . .. 
" .. 

.. .. 

.. .. .. .. 

.. .. 

.. .. 

.. .. 

.. .. 

.. . . 

.. .. 

. . .. 

.. . . 

.. . . 

.. . . 

.. . . 
,. .. .. ,. 

., ~ ~ 

., ,. 

.. 
" 

~ ! .. 
.. .. 
.. .. 
,. !! 

.. . . 

.. , . 

.. , . 

I 

Number of Occupied Private Dwellings. 

Private 
Private House 
House (Shared by 
(One Two or More 

Family). Families). 
(a) 

METROPOLITAN • 

13,144 574 
240 5 
125 8 

6,386 391 
5,577 130 
1,546 66 

12,138 553 
1,012 16 

359 18 

12,256 . . 
.. (b) 551 

996 23 
257 13 

9,960 . . 
.. (b) 480 
2,852 81 

697 26 

11,380 .. 
.. (b) 523 
1,538 39 

591 25 

13,425 .. 
.. (b) 584 

22 1 
62 2 

3,077 64 
902 36 

2,299 109 
1,295 95 
5,590 257 

11 .. 
la6 8 
22 1 

177 17 

13,509 587 

URBAN J;>ROVINCIAL. 

14,156 
415 
97 

3,833 
8,532 
2,303 

365 
4 
2 

161 
152 
58 

I 
I 

Share 
of Private 

House. 
(a) 

2,069 
23 
20 

1,367 
587 
158 

1,936 
138 
38 

6 
955 

1,139 
12 

45 
799 

1,221 
47 

2 
924 

1,147 
39 

1,292 
393 
426 

1 

246 
80 

469 
333 
488 

3 
I'iQ 

426 
17 

2,112 

1,685 
14 
19 

638 
852 
228 

Flat, 
including 
Share of 
Flat.(a) 

1,257 
.. 

8 

928 
267 

7fi 

1,232 
17 
16 

1,213 
32 
20 

. . 

1,091 
28 

123 
23 

573 
25 

604 
63 

1,251 
8 
6 

.. 

299 
102 
469 
258 
111 

.. 
* 
6 

16 

1,265 

693 
1 
9 

460 
183 
60 

I 

I 

Tenement. 
(a) 

. . 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

. . 

.. 

334 
1 

17 

265 
44 
43 

295 
25 
32 

352 

9 

337 
6 

341 
11 

237 

112 
3 

17 
13 

118 
55 
25 
2 
5 

112 
5 

352 

88 

6 

56 
22 
16 

Total, 
Private 

Dwellings. 

17,378 
269 
178 

9,337 
6,605 
1,883 

16,154 
1,208 

463 

13,475 
1,538 
2,530 

282 

11,105 
1,307 
4,614 

799 

11,955 
1,472 
3,669 

729 

16,205 
985 
567 
68 

3,703 
1,133 
3,46* 
2,036 
6,47l 

l6 
203 
567 
232 

17,825 

16,987 
434 
133 

5,148 
9,741 
2,665 

14,025 365 1,640 699 84 16,813 
415.. 46.. 1 462 

1 ___ 22_8 __ 1. ____ 6_1 ____ 3_2_1. ___ 4_.1 ____ 9_1 ____ 2_7_9_ 

13,269 

1,200 
199 

I 691 1 13,961 

(OJ "~ I __ ".Z _~_~----' __ '_' __ ~-----, ___ :_:_9_3----, ___ ~:_ig_i __ 
(a) Boo definitions on page 4. (b) Irrespective of the information concerning slo:.ring furnished on the Census Schedule, it has been assumed that 

facilities in each of these houses were shared by the families resident therein. (e) Includes electricity, undefined. (d) Includes gas, undefined. 
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9. TASMANIA.-OCCUPIED PRIVATE DWELLINGS CLASSIFIED ACCORDING TO FACILITIES,' CENSUS, 
30TH JUNE, 1947-continued. 

Number of Occupied Private Dwellings. 

- < 

Private 
Facilities. I Private House Share Flat, Total, House (Shared by of Private including Tenement. Private (One Two or More House. Share of (a) Dwellings. 

I 
Family). . Families) • (a) Flat.(a) 

(a) 

-

URBAN PROVINCIAL-Continuea. 

Flush Toilet-
With, Not Shared .. .. .. .. 10,061 .. - 27 639 6 10,733 

" 
Shared .. .. .. .. .. (b) 298 632 7 .. 937 

Without .. .. .. .. .. 3,910 57 1,024 48 87 5,126 
. Not Stated .. .. .. . . 697 16 35 9 1 758 

Laundry-
With, Not Shared .. .. .. .. 12,387 .. .. 390 .. 12,777 

" 
Shared .. .. .. .. .. (b) 312 731 7 .. 1,050 

Without .. .. .. .. . . 1,772 43 960 278 91 3,144 
Not Stated .. .. .. . . 509 16 27 28 3 583 

Cooking Facilities-
With, Not Shared .. .. .. .. 14,596 .. 748 693 62 16,099 .. Shared .. .. .. . . .. (b) 367 465 6 .. 838 
Without .. .. .. .. .. 35 1 503 4 32 575 
Not Stated .. .. .. .. 37 3 2 .. .. 42 

Means of Cooking Mostly Used-
Electric Stove .. .. .. .. 3,025 39 182 142 7 3,395 
Other Electric Appliances (c) .. .. 740 12 68 40 5 865 
Gas Stove .. .. .. .. 1,426 52 189 227 23 1,917 
Other Gas Appliances (d) .. .. . . 812 38 120 152 12 1,134 
Wood, Coke or Coal Stove .. .. .. 8,307 222 582 128 10 9,249 
Oil, Petrol or Kerosene Stove .. .. 23 .. 2 .. 2 27 
Other Means of Cooking .. .. .. 181 1 67 3 2 254 
None .. " .. .. .. 35 1 503 4 32 575 
Not Stated .. .. .. .. 119 6 5 7 1 138 

Total, Private Dwellings .. .. 14,668 371 1,718 
I 

703 94 17.554 
_. __ .-

RURAL. _. 
Electrioity-

With .. .. .. ., .. 15,493 138 572 94 11 16,308 
Without .. .. ,. ,. ,. 8,716 59 125 2 4 8,906 
Not Stated .. ., .. ,. 851 9 9 .. . . 869 

Gas-
With .. ,. .. .. .. 140 1 I) & . . l55 
Without .. " ., ,. .. 21,055 161 621 80 13 21,930 
Not Stated .. .. . . .. 3,865 44 76 11 2 3,998 

Running Water-
W"th .. .. .. .. .. 8,821 92 377 57 8 9,355 
Without .. .. .. .. . . 13,739 93 297 35 7 14:,171 
Not Stated .. .. .. .. 2,500 21 32 4 . . 2,557 

Bathroom-
With, Not Shared •• .. .. .. 15,718 .. . . 94 .. 15,812 .. Sha.red .. . . .. .. .. (b) 150 . 269 1 . . 420 
Without .• .. .. .. . . 8,389 53 426 1 15 8,884 
Not Stated .. .. .. .. 953 3 11 .. . . 967 

Flush Toilet-
With, Not Shared .. .. .. . . 2,812 .. 2 35 .. 2,849 

" 
Shared .. .. .. .. .. (b) 25 59 .. .. 84 

Without .. .. .. .. . . 19,848 159 601 59 15 20,682 
Not Stated .. .. .. .. 2,400 22 44 2 .. 2,468 

J,aundry-
With, Not Shared .. .. .. .. 12,963 .. . . 50 .. 13,013 

Shared .. .. .. .. . . (b) 118 230 1 .. 349 
Without .. .. .. .. .. 10,497 72 464 43 15 11,091 
Not Stated .. .. .. . . 1,600 16 12 2 . . 1,630 

Cooking Facilities-
With, Not Shared .. .. .. .. 24,291 . . 277 96 10 24,674 

" 
Shared .. .. .. .. . . (b) 202 216 .. .. 418 

Without " .. .. .. .. 561 3 211 . . 5 780 
Not Stated .. .. .. .. 208 1 2 .. . . 211 

(a) See definitions on page 4. (b) Irrespective of the Information concerning sharing furnished on the Census Schedule, it has been assumed that 
facilities in each of these houses were shared by the families resident therein. (c) Includes electricity, undefined. (d) Includes gas, undefined. 
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9. TASMANIA.-OCCUPIED PRIVATE DWELLINGS CLASSIFIED ACCORDING TO FACILITIES, CENSUS, 
. 30TH JUNE, 1947--rdmtin'/Wd. 

Number of Occupied Private Dwellings. 

Private 
Facilities. Private House Share Flat, Total, House (Shared by of Private iucluding Tenement. Private (One Two or More House. Share of (a) Dwelliogs. Family). Bamilles). (a) Flat.(a) 

(a) 

RURAL--continued. 

Means of Cooking Mostly Used- , 
Electric Stove .. .. .. .. 2,481 11 65 27 3 2,587 
Other Electrio Appliances (b) .. .. 499 10 16 8 .. 533 
Gas Stove .. .. . . .. 73 . . 4 2 .. 79 
Other Gas Appliances (c) .. .. .. M . . 1 2 .. 37 
Wood, Coke or Coal Stove .. .. .. 20,059 174 370 57 7 20,667 
Oil, Petrol or Kerosene Stove .. .. 29 .. 2 . . .. 31 
Other Means of Cooking .. .. .. 1,016 5 35 .. .. 1,056 
None .. .. .. . . .. 561 3 211 .. 5 780 
Not Stated .. .. .. .. 308 3 2 . . .. 313 

Total, Private Dwellings .. .. 25,060 206 706 96 
I 

15 26,083 

-

TOTAL, TASMANU.. 

, 
Electricity-

With .. .. .. .. . . 42,793 1,077 4,326 2,044 433 50,673 
Without .. .. .. .. . . 9,371 68 162 3 5 9,609 
Not Stated .. .. .. . . 1,073 19 48 17 23 1,180 

Gas-
With .. .. .. .. . . 10,359 553 2,014 1,393 321 14,640 
Without .. .. .. .. . . 35,164 443 2,060 530 79 38,276 
Not Stated .. .. .. . . 7,714 168 462 141 61 8,546 

Running Water-
With .. .. .. . . . . 34,984 1,010 3,9-3 1,988 387 42,322 
Without .. .. .. .. .. 15,166 109 481 52 33 15,841 
Not Stated .. .. .. .. 3,OR7 45 102 24 41 3,299 

Bathroom-
With, Not Shared .. .. .. .. 41;248 .. 6 1,998 1 43,248 

" 
Shared .. .. .. .. . . (d) 1,050 1,996 40 .. 3,086 

Without .. .. .. .. . . 10,585 95 2,504 26 460 13,670 
Not Stated .. .. .. .. 1,409 19 30 .. .. 1,458 

Flush Toilet-
With, Not Shared .. .. .. .. 22,833 .. 74 1,765 15 24,687 

" 
Shared .. .. . . .. . . (d) 803 1,490 35 .. 2,328 

Without .. .. .. . . .. 26,610 297 2,846 230 439 30,422 
Not Stated .. .. .. . . 3,794 64 126 34 7 4,025 

Laundry-
With, Not Shared .. .. .. .. 36,730 .. 2 1,013 . . 37,745 

" 
Shared .. .. .. .. . . (d) 953 1,885 33 .. 2,871 

Without .. .. .. .. . . 13,807 154 2,571 925 447 17,904 
Not Stated .. .. . . .. 2,700 57 78 93 14 2,942 

Cooking Facilities-
With, Not Shared .. .. .. .. 52,312 . . 2,317 2,040 309 56,978 

" 
Shared .. .. .. .. .. (d) 1,153 1,074 14 . . 2,241 

Without .. .. .. .. . . 618 5 1,140 10 149 1,922 
Not Stated .. .. .. . . 307 6 {j .. 3 321 

Mea,ns of Cooking Mostly Used-
Electric Stove .. .. .. . . 8,583 114 493 468 27 9,685 
Other Electric Appliances (b) .. .. 2,141 58 164 150 18 2,531 
Gas Stove .. .. .. . . 3,798 161 662 698 141 5,460 
Other Gas Appliances (c) .. .. .. 2,141 133 454 412 67 3,207 
Wood, Coke or Coal Stove .. .. .. 33,956 653 1,440 296 42 36,387 
Oil, Petrol or Kerosene Stove .. .. 63 .. 7 .. 4 74 
Other Means of Cooking .. .. . . 1,333 14 152 7 7 1,513 
None .. .. .. .. . . 618 5 1,140 10 149 1,922 
Not Stated .. .. .. . . 604 26 24 23 6 683 

Total, Private Dwellings .. .. 53,237 1,164 4,536 2,064 
I 

461 61,462 

.. 
(a) See definitIOns on page 4. (b) Includes electriCIty, undefined. (e) Iocludes gas, undefined. (d) IrrespectIve of the informatIon concerning 

sharing furnished on the Census Schedule, it has been assumed that facilities in each of these housel' were shared by the families resident therein. 
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10.-TASMANIA.-oCCUPIED PRWATE DWELLINGS CLASSIFIED ACCORDING TO DATE OF 
BUll.DING, CENSUS, 30th JUNE, 1947. 

Date of Building. 

Built before 30th June, ] 933 .. 
Built since 30th June, 1933 " 
Not Stated .. .. 

Total, Private Dwellings 

Built before 30th June, 1933 .. 
Built since 30th June, 1933 .. 
Not Stated .. .. 

Total, Private Dwellings 

efore 30th June, 1933 Built b 
Built s 
Not Sta 

ince 30th June, 1933 
ted .. 

.. 

.. 

.. 
Total, Private Dwellings 

Built before 30th June, 1933 .. 
Built since 30th June, 1933 .. 
Not Stated .. .. 

Total, Private Dwellings 

.. . . 

.. .. 

.. .. 

.. .. 

.. . . 

.. .. 

.. .. 

.. .. 

.. .. 

.. . . 

.. .. 

.. .. 

.. . . 

.. . . 

.. .. 

.. .. 

Number of Occupied Private Dwellings. 

Private 
1 Private House Share Flat, 

House (Shared by 

I 
of Private including 

(One Two or More House. Share of 
Family). Families). (a) FJat.(a) 

(a) 

.... 
METROPOLITAN. 

10,325 537 1,968 1,004 
2,805 34 122 205 

379 16 22 56 

13,509 587 2,112 1,265 

URBAN PROVINCIAL. 

10,758 329 1,578 576 
3,589 34 115 107 

321 8 25 20 

14,668 I 371 1,718 
I 

703 

RURAl •• 

18,735 178 629 79 
5,553 23 70 12 

772 5 7 I> 

25,060 206 706 96 

TOTAL, TASMANIA. 

39,818 1,044 4,175 1,659 
11,947 91 307 324 

1,472 29 54 81 

53,237 1,164 i 4,536 2,064 

. . 
(<» See defirutlons on page 4 . 

Total, Tenement. Private (a) Dwellings. 

-
321 14,155 

5 3,171 
26 499 

352 17,825 

92 13,333 
1 3,846 
1 375 

94 17,554 

9 19,630 
6 5,664 

.. 789 

15 26,083 

.422 47,118 
12 12,68) 
27 1,663 

461 61,462 

11. TASMANIA.-TENANTED PRIVATE DWELLINGS CLASSIFIED ACCORDING TO WEEKLY RENT 
(UNFURNISHED) AT CENSUSES OF 1933 AND 1947. 

Number of Tenanted Private DwellingS. 

Cerums, 80th June, 1938. Census, 30th ;rune, 1947. 

Weekly Rent (Unfurnished). Private 
Private House Share Flat, Increase, 

Private Tenement Total, House (Shared of including Tenement. Total, 1938-1947. 
House. and Private (One by Two Private Share (a) .Private 

I 
Flat. Dwellings. Family). or More Honse. of Flat. Dwellings. 

Families). (a) (a) 
(a) 

MF.TROPOLITAN. 

I ., 

Under 5s. .. .. 39 79 lI8 12 1 1 . . 1 15 -103 
5a. and under lOs. .. 341 407 748 1I8 3 44 2 19 186 -562 
lOs. " " 

15s. .. 1,003 4]9 1,422 611 22 189 31 29 882 -540 
15s. 

" " 
20s. .. 1,262 218 1,480 762 29 214 49 29 1,083 -397 

20s. " " 
25B. .. 1,479 157 1,636 1,131 65 275 100 45 1,616 -20 

25s. 
" " 

30s. .. 787 82 869 919 64 196 152 25 1,356 487 
30s. 

" " 
35s. .. 340 28 368 800 58 126 147 10 1,141 773 

35s. " " 
40s. .. 107 13 120 213 22 40 106 5 386 :"266 

40s. 
" " 

50s. .. 60 18 .- 78 198 30 28 145 8 409 331 
50s. " " 

60s. .. 16 3 19 54 5 6 62 .. 127 108 
60s. 

" .. 70s. .. 3 2 5 15 2 2 7 .. 26 21 
7OR. " .. 80s. .. 1 3 4 2 .. .. .. .. 2 -2 
80s. 

" " 
90s. .. .. .. .. 2 .. .. 1 .. 3 :I 

90s. .. " 
100s. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 

lOOs. and over .. .. 
'459 I .. .. 2 .. . . 1 o' 3 3 

Not Stated .. .. 73 532 627 27 529 200 161 1,544 1,012 

Total, Private Dwellings 5,897 1,502 7,399 5,466 328 1,650 1,003 332 8,779 1,380 

Av~"", W""'y Ron. I 
(Unfurnished) per 
Private Dwelling .. 19s.8d. 13s. 9d. 18s.5d. 23s. 4d. 268.7d. 21s.0d. 31s.9d. 198.6d. 24s.0d. 

I 
5s.7d. 

(.s) See definitions on page 4. 
NO'D.-Miml.s sign ( -) denotes deereaee. 
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11. TASMANIA.-TENANTED PRIVATE DWELLINGS CLASSIFIED ACCORDING TO WEEKLY RENT 
(UNFURNISHED) AT CENSUSES OF 1933 AND 1947--continued. 

Number of Tenanted Private Dwellings. 

Census, 30th June, 1933. Census, 30th June, 1947. 

--
Weekly Rent (Unfurnished). Private 

Private House Share Flat, Increase. 
Private Tenement Total, House (Shared of including Tenement. Total, 1933-1947. 
House. and Private (One by Two Private Share (a) Private 

Flat. Dwellings. or More House. of Flat. Dwellings. 

I 
Family). Families). (a) (a) 

(a) 

URBAN PROVINCIAL. 

Under 5s. .. .. 257 68 325 55 .. 8 .. 1 64 -261 
5s. and under lOs. .. 660 25l 911 233 3 U8 5 4 363 -548 
lOs. " " 

15s. .. 1,329 212 1,541 909 27 217 22 6 1,181 -360 
15s. 

" " 
20s. .. 1,171 114 1,285 1,114 31 181 46 6 1,378 93 

20s. " " 
25s. .. 974 95 1,069 1,345 45 178 116 3 1,687 618 

25s. " " 
30s. .. 375 52 427 887 41 95 112 4 1,139 712 

30s. 
" " 

35s. .. 133 22 155 488 11 51 75 1 626 471 
35s. 

" " 
40s. .. 35 9 44 149 4 13 44 3 213 169 

40s. " " 
50s. .. 16 7 23 68 5 2 30 1 106 83 

50s. 
" " 

60s. .. 2 1 3 13 .. . . 4 . . 17 14 
60s. 

" " 
70s. .. .. 3 3 . 9 1 .. 1 . . Il 8 

70s. " " 
80s. .. 1 .. 1 .. .. . . . . .. . . -1 

80s. 
" " 

90s. .. .. .. .. 1 ., .. . . .. 1 1 
90s. 

" " 
lOOs. .. 2 .. 2 .. .. .. .. .. .. -2 

100s. and over .. .. 1 .. 1 .. .. .. .. .. . . -1 
Not Stated .. .. 390 54 444 460 30 445 112 60 1,107 663 

Total, Private Dwellings 5,346 888 6,234 5,731 198 1,308 567 89 7,893 1,659 

Average Weekly Rent 
(Unfurnished) per I 

I 
Private Dwelling .. 15s.10d. 13s. 6d. 15s.6d. 20s.2d. 218.5d. 168. 8d. 268. Od. ]9s.0d. 20s.2d. 4s.8d. 

RURAL. 

Under 5s. .. .. 1,685 56 1,741 480 1 16 .. .. 497 -1,244 
5s. and under lOs. .. 3,162 69 3,231 2,014 8 123 12 .. 2,157 -1,074 
lOs. 

" " 
15s. .. 1,392 27 1,419 2,270 6 98 14 .. 2,388 969 

15s. " " 
20s. .. 380 7 387 789 10 37 5 1 842 455 

20s. .. .. 25s. .. 210 4 214 491 . 7 29 10 .. 537 323 
25s. 

" " 
30s. .. 75 2 77 162 .. 9 3 .. 174 97 

30s. .. " 
35s. .. 16 .. 16 105 ., 1 2 .. 108 92 

35s. " " 
40s. .. 3 .. 3 8 . . 1 .. .. 9 6 

40s. " " 
50s. .. 1 .. 1 11 .. . . .. .. 11 10 

50s. 
" " 

60s. .. 3 .. 3 1 .. . . . . .. 1 -2 
Not Stated .. .. 1,995 14 2,009 2,464 36 145 23 13 2,681 672 

Total, Private Dwellings 8,922 179 9,101 8,795 68 459 69 14 9,405 304 

Average Weekly Rent 
(Unfurnished) per 
Private Dwelling .. 8s.0d. 7s.3d. 8s.0d. lIs. 3d. 13s. Id. 10s.9d. 15s.4d. 17s.6d. lIs. 3d . 3s.3d. 

0 

TOTAL, TASMANIA. . 
Under 5s. I 203 2,184 547 2 25 2 576 -1,608 .. .. 1,981 I .. 
00. and under lOs. .. 4,163 727 4,890 2,365 14 285 19 23 2,706 -2,184 
lOs. 

" " 
15s. .. 3,724 658 4,382 3,790 55 504 67 35 4,451 69 

15s. 
" " 

20s. .. 2,813 339 3,152 2,665 70 432 100 36 3,303 151 
20s. 

" " 
25s. .. 2,663 256 2,919 2,967 117 482 226 48 3,840 921 

25s. " " 
30s. .. 1,237 136 1,373 1,968 105 300 267 29 2,669 1,296 

30s. 
" " 

35s. .. 489 50 539 1,393 69 178 224 11 1,875 1,336 
35s. .. " 

40s. .. 145 22 167 370 26 54 150 8 608 441 
40s. .. " 

50s. .. 77 25 102 277 35 30 175 _ 9 526 424 
50s. " .. ~Os. .. 21 4 25 68 5 6 66 .. 145 120 
60s. .. " 

70s. .. 3 5 8 24 3 2 8 .. 37 29 
70s. " " 

80s. .. 2 3 5 2 .. .. .. . . 2 -3 
80s. " .. 90s. .. .. . . .. 3 .. .. 1 .. 4 4 
90s. .. " 

100s. .. 2 . . 2 .. .. .. . . .. . . -2 
100s. and over .. .. 1 .. 1 2 .. .. 1 .. 3 2 
Not Stated ., .. 2,844 141 2,985 3,551 93 1,119 335 234 5,332 2,347 

Total, Private Dwellings 20,165 2,569 22,734 19,992 594 3,417 1,639 435 26,077 3,343 

Average Weekly Rent 
(Unfurnished) per I 
Private Dwelling .. 13s. lId. 13s.3d. 13s. 'lOd. 17s.8d. 24s.0d. 18s. Od. 29s.2d. 19s.5d. 18s. 7d. 4s.9d. 

(a) See definitions on page 4. 
NOTE.-Minus sign (-) dellotu decrease. 
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12. TASMANIA.-AVERAGE WEEKLY RENT (UNFURNISHED) OF TENANTED PRIVATE HOUSES (ONE FAMILY), THREE TO SIX ROOMS, WITH WALLS OF 

WOOD, BruCK OR STONE, AT CENSUSES OF 1933 AND 1947. 

Particulars. 

Number of Private Houses (One Family) (a) 

Distribution per cent. . . . . . . 

Average Weekly Rent (Unfurnished) per 
Private House . . . . . . 

Ave'rage Weekly Rent (Unfurnished) per 

N 

D 

A 

A 

N 

D 

A 

A 

N 

D 

A 

A 

Room .. ".. .. .. 

umber of Private Houses (One Family) (a) 

istribution per cent. .. .. .. 
~erage Weekly Rent (Unfurnished) per 
Private House .. .0 •• 

~erage Weekly Rent (Unfurnished) per 
Room .. .. .. .. 

umber of Private Houses (One Family) (a) 

istribution per cent. . . . . . . 

~erage Weekly Rent (Unfurnished) per 
Private House . . . . . . 
~erage Weekly Rent (Unfurnished) per 
Room .. .. .. .. 

umber of Private Hou8es (One Family) (a) 

istribution per cent . .. .. .. 
~erage Weekly Rent (Unfurnished) per 
Private House . . . . . . 
verage Weekly Rent (Unfurnished) per 
Room .. .. .. .. 

Census. 

} 1933 
1947 
1933 

r' 1933 
1947 
1933 
1947 

1933 
1947 
1933 
1947 
1933 
1947 
1933 
1947 

{1933 f:; 1947 
1933 
1947 
1933 

"\.1947 

1933 
1947 
1933 
1947 

I~ 1933 
>-1947 

1933 
1947 

3 
Rooms. 

139 
143 

6.06 
6.13 

10s.8d. 
148. 3d. 
3s.7d. 
4s.9d. 

176 
151' 

5.32 
4.13 

lOs.0d. 
13s. 3d. 
3s.4d. 
4s.5d. 

627 
442 

9.77 
7.14 

5s.4d. 
8s.4d. 
Is.9d. 
2s.9d. 

942 
743 

7.84 
6.02 

7s.2d. 
10s.9d. 

28.5d. 
3s.7d. 

Walls of Wood. Walls of Brick or Stone. 

I (totms. I Rogms. I Ro~ms I 3 to 6 
Rooms. 

784 . 905 467 2,295 
672 1,076 442 2,333 

34.16 . 39.43 20.35 100.00 
28.80 46.12 18.95 100.00 

159. 5d. 18s. lOd. 21s. Od. 17s. 7d. 
18s. 8d. 248. Id. 24s.10d. 22s.2d. 
3s. lOd. I 3s. 9d. 3s. 6d. 3s.9d. 
4s. 8d. 4s. 10d. 4s. 2d. 4s.8d. 

1,230 1,251 653 3,310 
1,176 1,721 766 3,821 

37.16 37.79 19.73 100.00 
30.78 45.04 20.05 100.00 

12s.7d. 17s. 'Od. 18s. 5d. 15s. 3d. 
16s. 6d. 20s. lld. 22s. 7d'119S. 7d. 
3s.2d. 3s. 5d. 3s. Id. 3s. 3d. 
4s.2d. 4s. 2d. 3s. 9d. 4s. Id. 

2,865 1,941 984 6,417 
2,319 2.335 1,090 6,186 

44.65 30.25 15.33 100.00 
37.49 37.75 17.62 100.00 

7s. 4d. 98. 9d. 9s.10d. 8s. 2d. 
9s. 7d. 12s. 5d. 13s. 3d. lIs. 3d. 
Is.lOd. Is. lId. Is. 8d. Is. 10d. 
2s. 5d. 28. 6d. 2s. 3d. 2s. M. 

3 
Rooms. 

4 
Rooms. 

METROPOLITAN 

204 699 
183 665 

8.66 29.67 
7.81 28.38 

12s. 5d. 16s. 7d. 
14s. 5d. 19s. 5d. 
4s. 2d. 4s. 2d. 
4s.lOd. 4s.lOd. 

URBAN PROVINCIAL 

77 334 
69 303 

7.87 34.15 
6.94 30.45 

98.9d. 13s. 9d. 
148. Od. 17s.5d . 
3s.3d. 3s.5d. 
4s.8d. 4s.4d . 

RURAL 

33 192 
21 152 

6.73 39.18 
4.86 35.19 

4s. 2d. 7s.0d. 
lOs. lld. 9s.4d. 
Is. 5d. Is.9d. 
3s. 8d. 2s.4d. 

TOTAL. TASMANIA 

4,879 4,097 2,104 12,022 I 314 1,225 
4,167 5,132 2,298 12,340 273 1,120 
40.58 34.08 17.50 100.00 8.21 32.03 
33.77 41.59 18.62 100.00 7.24 29.71 

lOs.2d. 14s. 4d. 15s.6d. 12s. 3d. lIs.Od. 14s. 5d. 
13s.4d. 18s. 2d. 19s.0d. 16s.4d. 14s.2d. 17s.8d. 
2s.6d. 28.lOd. 2s.7d. 28.8d. 3s.8d. 3s.7d. 
3s.4d. 3s. 8d. 3s.2d. 3s.5d. I 4s.9d. 4s.5d. 

5 6 
Rooms. Rooms. 

823 630 
872 623 

34.93 26.74 
37.22 26.59 

21s. 3d. 24s. 4d. 
25s.5d. 29s. 4d. 
4s.3d. 4s. Id. 
58.1d. 4s. lId. 

306 261 
384 239 

31.29 26.69 
38.59 24.02 

18s.8d. 208.5d. 
22s.3d. 25s.3d. 
3s.9d. 3s. W. 
4s.5d. 48. 3d. 

158 107 
150 109 

32.25 21.84 
34.72 25.23 

9s. ·Od. 9s. 7d. 
lls. 6d. 12s.lOd. 
Is.lOd. Is. 7d. 
2s. 4d. 2s. 2d. 

, 

1,287 998 
1,406 971 
33.66 26.10 
37.29 25.76 

19s. 3d. 21s. lId. 
23s. 2d. 26s. 8d. 

3s.lOd. 3s. 8d. 
4s. 8d. 4s. 5d. 

3 to 6 
Rooms. 

2,356 
2,343 

100.00 
100.00 

19s. lId. 
23s.lOd. 
4s. 2d. 
48. lId. 

978 
995 

100.00 
100.00 

168. 9d. 
20s. lId. 
3s. 6d. 
4s. 4d. 

490 
432 

100.00 
100.00 
8s.0d. 

lls. Id. 
Is.9d. 
2s.3d. 

3,824 
3,770 

100.00 
100.00 

17s.8d. 
21s.9d. 
3s.9d. 
48.6d • 

(a) Figures for 1933 include all private houses, as private houses (one family) were not tabulated separately. 

3 
Rooms. 

343 
326 

7.37 
6.97 

lIs. 8d. 
14s. 4d. 
3s. lId. 
48. 9d. 

253 
227 

5.90 
4.71 

9s. lld. 
13s. 6d. 
3s. 4d. 
4s. 6d. 

660 
463 

9.55 
6.99 

5s. 3d. 
8s. 5d. 
Is. 9d. 
2s.lOd. 

1,256 
1,016 
7.93 
6.31 

8s. 2d. 
lIs. 9d. 
2s. 9d. 
3s. lld. 

Walls of Wood,·Brick or Stone. 

456 
Rooms. Rooms. Rooms. 

1,483 
1,

728
1 

1,097 
1,337 1,948 1,065 
31.89 37.15 23.59 
28.59 41.66 22.78 

15s. lId. 19s. lId. 22s.10d. 
19s. Od. 24s. 8d. 27s. 6d. 
4s. Od. I 4s. Od. 3s.lOd. 
4s. 9d. 4s. lId. 48. 7d. 

1,564 1,557 914 
1,479 2,105 1,005 

36.47 36.31 21.32 
30.71 43.71 20.87 

12s. lOd. 17s. 3d. 19s. Od. 
16s. 8d. 21s.2d. 23s. 2d. 
3s. 3d. 3s.5d. 3s. 2d. 
4s. 2d. 4s.3d. 3s.1Od. 

3,057 2,099 1,091 
2,471 2,485 1,199 
44.26 30.39 15.80 
37.34 37.55 18.12 

7s. 3d. 9s. 8d. 9s. 10d. 
9s. 7d. 12s. 5d. 13s. 3d. 
Is. 1Od. Is. lId. Is. 8d. 
'2s. 5d. 2s. 6d. 2s. 3d. 

6,104 5,384 3,102 
5,287 6,538 3,269 
38.52 33.98 19.57 
32.82 40.58 20.29 

lIs.Od .. 15s. 6d. 17s. 8d. 
14s.4d. 19s. 3d. 21s. 4d. 
2s.9d. 3s. Id. 2s. lId. 
3s.7d. 3s.1Od. 3s. 7d. 

I 

3 to 6 
Room:;. 

4,651 
4,676 

100.00 
100.00 

18s. 9d. 
23s. Od. 

3s. lId. 
4s. 9d. 

4,288 
4,816 

100.00 
100.00 

15s. 7d. 
198.1Od. 
3s. 4d. 
4s. 2d. 

6,907 
6,618 

100.00 
100.00 

8s. 2d. 
lls. 3d. 

Is. 10d. 
2s. 5d. 

15,846 
16,llO 
100.00 
100.00 

13s. 7d. 
17s. 7d. 

2s. lld. 
3s. 8d. 

~ 
I-' 



13. TASMANIA.-NUMBER OF TENANTED PRIVATE HOUSES (ONE FAMILY), THREE TO SIX ROOMS, 
WITH WALLS OF WOOD, BRICK OR STONE, IN EACH MUNICIPALITY, CENSUS, 30th JUNE, 1947. 

Walls of Wood. Walls of Brick or Stone. Walls of Wood, Brick or Stone. 

Local Government Area. 
3 4 I) 6 3to6 3 4 {; 6 3to6 3 4 5 6 3 "to 6 

Rooms. Room •. Rooms. Rooms. Rooms. Rooms. Room •. Rooms. Room •. Rooms. Rooms. Rooms. Rooms. Rooms. RoomS. 
-------------------------------

MUNIOIP ALITIES. 

Beaconsfield .. .. 24 99 96 23 242 .. .. 1 . . 1 24- 99 97 23 243 
Bothwell .. .. 3 29 37 17 86 1 8 9 6 24 4 37 46 23 110 
Brighton .. .. 5 44 42 23 114 .. 2 6 6 14 5 46 48 29 128 
Bruny . , .. 4 12 16 8 40 .. .. . . .. .. 4- 12 16 8 40 
Burnie .. .. 29 183 281 114 607 3 17 51 24 95 32 200 332 138 702 

Campbell Town .. 7 32 48 12 99 2 15 10 7 34 9 47 58 19 133 
Circular Head .. .. 30 141 142 71 384 1 4 1 4 10 31 145 143 75 394 
Clarence .. .. 30 90 96 68 284 I 6 12 11 30 31 96 108 79 314 
Deloraine ... .. 14 III 113 64 302 1 6 10 II 28 15 ll7 123 75 330 
Devonport .. .. 20 138 226 ll3 497 6· 7 15 15 43 26 145 241 128 540 

Esperance .. .. 6 58 81 35 ISO .. . . 1· 2 3 6 58 82 37 183 
Evandale .. .. 3 37 32 10 82 2 10 5 1 18 5 47 37 II 100 
Fingal .. .. 24 105 96 40 265 I 3 5 3 12 25 108 101 43 277 
Flinders .. .. 3 9 10 I 23 .. . , .. . . . . 3 9 10 I 23 
George Town .. .. 3 18 16 13 50 I 2 3 I 7 4 20 19 14 57 

Glamorgan .. .. 2 16 9 6 33 4. 4 4 2 14 6 20 13 8 47 
Glenorchy .. .. 23 140 478 99 740 2 32 51 27 112 25 172 529 126 852 
Gormanston .. .. 4 28 37 22 91 . .. .. ., .. .. 4 28 37 22 91 
Green Ponds .. .. 3 32 13 10 58 .. 5 2 3 10 3 37 15 13 68 
Hamilton .. .. 17 no 95 36 258 I 4 9 3 17 18 ll4 104 39 275 

Hobart .. .. 92 439 481 254 1,266 178 630 809 584 2,201 270 ],069 ],290 838 3,467 
Huon .. .. 24 1I6 134 39 313 .. 2 . . 1 3 24 U8 134 40 316 
Kentish .. .. 16 77 77 47 217 1 1 1 2 5 17 78 78 49 222 
Kingborough .. .. 54 147 143 77 421 2 3 3 4. 12 56 150 146 81 433 
King Island .. .. I 16 30 20 67 .. 1 .. . . I 1 17 30 20 68 

I,atrobe .. .. 18 72 80 25 195 .. 3 2 6 11 ]8 75 82 31 206 
Launceston .. .. 78 562 810 341 1,791 46 237 274 168 725 124 799 1,084 509 2,516 
Lilydale .. .. 5 62 49 24 140 1 2 I 1 5 6 64 50 25 145 
Longford .. .. 7 100 85 42 234 5 20 HI 10 54 12 120 104 52 288 
New Norfolk .. .. 42 181 230 106 559 5 26 23 18 72 47 207 253 124 631 

Oatlands .. .. 5 52 49 31 137 3 23 13 15 54 8 75 62 46 191 
Penguin .. .. 12 51 44 24 131 .. .. 4 . . 4 12 51 48 24 135 
Port Cygnet .. .. 13 64 53 31 161 .. .. .. . . . . 13 64 53 31 161 
Portland .. .. 2 20 31 14 67 .. .. 2 2 4 2 20 33 16 71 
Queenstown .. .. 13 60 77 40 190 .. . . 1 1 2 13 60 78 41 192 

Richmond .. .. 3 38 17 9 67 1 17 11 3 32 4 55 28 12 99 
Ringarooma .. .. 13 78 llO 52 253 .. .. 2 . . 2 13 78 112 52 255 
Ross .• .. .. .. 14 13 3 30 .. Il 9 5 25 . . 25 22 8 55 
St. Leonards .. .. 10 82 ll9 36 247 .. 2 9 2 13 10 84 128 38 260 
Scottsdale .. .. 16 52 59 32 159 .. I 3 . . 4 16 53 62 32 163 

Sorell .. .. 8 28 38 30 104 .. 2 2 5 9 8 30 40 35 113 
Spring Bay .. .. ] 17 14 11 43 .. 1 1 2 4 1 18 15 13 47 
Strahan .. .. .. 5 II 9 25 .. . . 2 1 3 .. 5 13 10 28 
Tasman .. .. 6 16 21 9 52 .. I 1 1 3 6 17 22 10 55 
Ulverstone .. " 19 140 141 72 372 1 3 6 5 15 20 143 147 77 387 

Waratah .. .. 3 20 12 2 37 .. .. .. ., .. 3 20 12 2 37 
Westbury .. .. 7 78 62 43 190 2 7 7 6 22 9 85 69 49 212 
Wynyard .. .. 19 II4 ]32 63 328 2 I 6 3 12 21 U5 138 66 340 
Zeehan .. .. 2 34 46 27 109 .. 1 .. . . 1 2 35 46 27 110 

-----------I---------------------
Total, Tasmania .. 743 4,167 5,132 2,298 12,340 273 1,120 1,406 971 3,770 1,016 5,287 6,538 3,269 16,llO 

I 

SUlIIMABY. 

Metropolitan .. .. 143 672 ],076 442 2,333 183 665 872 623 2,343 326 1,337 1,948 1,065 4,676 
Urban Provincial .. 158 1,176 1,72] 766 3,821 69 303 384 239 995 227 1,479 2,105 1,005 4,816 
Rural. . .. .. 442 2,3]9 2,335 ],090 6,186 21 152 150 109 432 463 2,471 2,485 1,199 6,618 

------t-- --- ----------------------
Total, Tasmania .. 743 4,167 5,132 2,298 12,340 273 1,120 1,406 971 3,770 1,016 5,287 6,538 3,269 16,110 

-



14. TASMANIA.-AVERAGE WEEKLY RENT (UNFURNISHED) OF TENANTED PRIVATE HOUSES (ONE 
FAMILY), mREE TO SIX ROOMS, WITH WALLS OF WOOD, BRICK OR STONE, INUCH 
MUNICIPALITY, CENSUS, 30th JUNE, 1947. 

Walls of Wood. , Walls of Brick or Stone. 

Local Government Area. 
3 4 5 6 3 to 6 3 4 5 6 3 to 6 

Rooms. Rooms. Rooms. Rooms. Rooms. Rooms. Rooms. Rooms. Rooms. Rooms. 
------------------

MUNICIPALITIES. 8. d. 8. d. 8. d. s. d. 8. d. 8. d. 8. d. 8. d. 8. d. 8. d. 
Beaconsfield .. . , 11 1 11 5 12 3 12 9 11 10 .. .. 12 6 . . 12 6 
Bothwell .. .. 4 2 9 0 11 8 13 5 10 7 .. 7 9 10 8 12 3 10 0 
Brighton .. .. 7 0 911 11 3 13 9 11 0 .. 10 0 11 2 14 2 12 0 
Bruny .. .. .. 6 8 6 7 711 10 2 7 10 .. .. .. .. . . 
Burnie .. .. .. 12 0 16 9 22 4 24 9 20 9 15 0 23 5 27 4 30 1 27 0 

Campbell Town .. .. 5 4 8 7 12 3 1110 10 9 .. 611 7 7 13 2 811 
Circular Head .. .. 8 8 910 13 6 16 4 12 3 8 6 11 5 15 0 18 8 13 11 
Clarence .. .. . . 11 10 13 10 17 10 20 4 16 8 10 6 22 10 18 11 22 11 20 10 
Deloraine .. .. 5 7 910 12 1 13 1 11 1 6 6 12 3 15 11 16 8 14 10 
Devonport .. .. 10 7 15 5 20 10 20 1 18 9 15 0 14 3 21 7 25 4 20 8 

Esperance .. .. 611 9 6 11 9 12 5 11 1 .. .. 10 0 . . 10 0 
Evandale .. .. 8 9 10 1 11 8 16 8 11 4 15 0 8 7 1011 .. 10 1 
Fingal .. .. .. 7 3 8 5 911 10 5 9 2 7 6 11 3 9 2 14 9 10 7 
Flinders .. .. . , 3 9 10 5 11 8 .. 10 0 .. . . .. .. . . 
George Town .. .. 3 0 7 5 911 8 7 8 5 ., 13 0 10 2 11 6 n 0 

Glamorgan .. .. .. 6 1 n 8 13 6 9 5 5 9 5 6 7 6 6 3 6 4 
Glenorchy .. .. 15 8 19 3 25 9 23 11 24 1 17 6 20 6 24 9 24 6 23 5 
Gormanston .. .. 13 9 11 I 12 4 12 7 12 1 .. .. .. .. . . 
Green Ponds .. .. 4 6 7 0 9 4 12 5 8 4 .. 5 8 12 6 12 4 9 1 
Hamilton .. .. 7 3 11 4 12 2 10 2 n 3 .. 510 7 1 9 4 7 4 

Hobart . , .. .. 14 n 19 2 23 8 26 3 22 0 14 5 19 4 25 6 29 8 23 10 
Huon .. .. .. 6 9 10 7 ]3 5 16 8 12 3 .. 9 3 .. 15 0 n 2 
Kentish .. .. .. 6 0 8 7 11 0 12 8 10 1 . . 12 0 30 0 17 6 19 10 
Kingborough .. .. 10 11 12 7 14 10 15 7 13 10 15 0 8 9 15 6 16 n 14 7 
King Island .. .. 12 6 15 2 14 2 16 3 15 0 .. 18 6 .. . . 18 6 

Latrobe .. . , .. 12 0 9 0 11 8 13 8 1011 . . 11 0 8 0 14 3 11 9 
Launceston .. .. 13 3 17 5 22 3 25 2 20 11 15 8 17 10 22 4 25 7 21 2 
Lilydale .. .. .. 5 6 8 4 10 7 11 10 9 7 20 0 20 0 10 0 . . 17 6 
Longford .. " .. 9 ]0 10 1 11 7 14 10 11 6 3 0 8 4 1111 12 8 9 7 
New Norfolk .. .. 8 9 13 7 16 2 16 4 15 0 12 2 14 3 18 2 18 6 16 5 

Oatlands .. .. 5 8 811 13 5 14 6 11 7 10 0 10 9 Ill! 14 8 12 1 
Penguin .. .. .. 9 9 9 6 11 7 12 9 10 9 .. .. 16 3 . . 16 3 
Port Cygnet .. .. 7 1 9 1 11 7 13 3 10 7 .. .. .. .. .. 
Portland .. .. .. 5 0 7 11 10 8 8 9 9 5 .. .. " 12 0 12 0 
Queenstown .. .. 17 1 18 6 18 4 18 11 18 5 .. .. 15 0 23 0 19 0 

Richmond .. .. .. 7 6 13 1 9 2 8 n 5 0 8 5 911 8 4 810 
Ringarooma .. .. 7 7 9 6 1011 13 11 10 10 .. .. n 6 .. n 6 
Ross . , .. .. .. 7 4 6 7 17 6 7 5 . , 7 3 9 2 11 5 8 8 
St. Leonards .. .. 14 0 10 10 23 2 21 2 18 11 .. 20 0 15 1 9 0 14 6 
Scottsdale .. .. 11 3 1010 12 0 16 4 12 3 .. 10 0 15 8 .. 14 3 

Sorell .. .. .. 711 8 0 13 3 12 2 10 11 .. 8 6 .. 14 6 12 1 
Spring Bay .. .. .. 810 10 8 11 9 10 5 .. .. 10 0 7 6 8 4 
Strahan .. .. .. .. 10 6 10 1 711 9 3 .. .. 13 0 13 0 13 0 
Tasman .. .. .. 6 0, 511 5 9 7 S 6 2 . . 6 0 15 0 . . 10 6 
Ulverstone .. .. S 5 12 10 15 2 15 11 14 2 10 0 15 4 19 3 28 8 20 5 

Waratah .. .. .. 6 4 7 4 6 3 6 7 .. .. .. .. .. 
Westbury .. .. 12 4 8 0 10 5 13 9 ]0 2 12 6 10 5 8 9 14 0 11 2 
Wynyard .. .. S 6 11 5 14 9 15 5 13 4 20 0 10 .6 17 10 15 10 16 10 
Zeehan .. .. .. 6 0 9 4 11 4 11 8 10 9 .. 17 0 .. .. 17 0 --------------

Total, Tasmania .. 10 9 13 4 18 2 19 0 16 4 14 2 17 8 23 2 26 8 21 9 

SUIDIARY. 

Metropolitan .. 14 3 18 8 24 1 24 10 22 2 14 5 19 5 25 5 29 42310 
Urban Provincial .. .. 13 3 16 6 20 11 22 7 19 7 14 o 17 5 22 3 25 3 2011 
Rural .. .. .. S 4 9 7 12 5 13 3 11 3 1011 9 4 11 6 12 10 11 1 

--. ---.-------------268219
1 

Total, Tasmania .. 10 9 13 4 18 2 19 0 16 4 14 2 17 8 23 2 

Walls of Wood, Brlck or Stone. 

3 4 5 6 
Rooms. Rooms. Rooms. ROOIllil. 
--------

8. d. 8. d. 8. d. 8. d. 
11 1 11 5 12 3 12 9 
4 2 8 8 11 6 13 0 
7 0 911 11 3 13 10 
6 8 6 7 711 10 2 

12 2 17 4 23 1 25 6 

5 4 8 0 11 7 12 4 
8 8 911 13 6 16 5 

1110 14 5 17 11 20 9 
5 7 10 0 12 5 13 8 

11 5 15 4 20 10 20 8 

611 9 6 11 9 12 5 
1010 910 11 6 16 8 
7 4 8 6 911 10 8 
3 9 10 5 11 8 . . 
3 0 7 9 10 0 8 10 

5 9 6 0 10 2 11 8 
15 9 19 6 25 8 24 0 
13 9 11 1 12 4 12 7 
4 6 610 9 9 12 D 
7 3 11 2 1110 10 1 

14 7 19 3 2410 28 7 
6 9 10 7 13 5 16 8 
6 0 8 8 11 3 12 9 

n 0 12 6 14 10 15 S 
12 6 15 5 14 2 16 3 

12 0 9 2 n 6 13 9 
14 2 17 7 22 3 25 4 
7 n 8 9 10 6 1110 
6 5 9 10 n 8 14 6 
9 3 13 8 16 4 16 8 

7 4 9 5 13 0 14 7 
9 9 9 6 12 1 12 9 
7 1 9 1 11 7 13 3 
5 0 711 10 8 9 1 

17 1 18 6 18 4 19 0 

5 0 710 11 6 811 
7 7 96 1011 1311 
.. 7 4 7 7 12 7 

14 0 11 0 22 7 20 5 
11 3 ]0 10 12 2 16 4 

711 8 1 13 .3 12 -.0 
.. 8 10 10 7 1011 
.. 10 6 10 0 S 5 
6 0 511 6 4 78 
8 6 12 10 15 4 16 S 

.. 6 .4 7 4 6 3 
12 5 8 2 10 4 .13 9 
9 2 11 5 14 11 15 5 
6 0 9 7 11 4 11 S 
------~ 

11 9 14 4 19 3 21 4 

14 4 19 o 24 8 27 6 
13 6 16 8 21 2 "23 2 
8 5 9 7 12 5 13 3 
--------

11 9 14 4 19 3 21 4 

3to6 
Rooms. 
--

8. d. 
1110 
10 6 
11 2 
710 

21 7 

10 3 
12 4 
17 1 
11 5 
18 11 

11 0 
11 1 
9 3 

10 0 
8 8 

8 5 
24 0 
12 1 
8 5 

11 1 

23 2 
12 3 
10 3 
13 11 
15 1 

n 0 
21 0 
910 

11 2 
15 2 

11 9 
11 0 
10 7 
9 5 

18 5 

811 
10 10 
8 

18 
12 

11 
10 
9 
6 

14 

6 
10 
13 
10 

17 

23 
19 1 
11 

.17 

0 
9 
4 

o 
2 
7 
4 
5 

7 
3 
6 
9 

7 

o 
o 
3 

7 



15. TASMANIA.-AVERAGE WEEKLY RENT (UNFURNISHED) OF TENANTED FLATS (INCLUDING SHARES OF FLATS) (0), THREE TO SIX ROOMS, WITH 
WALLS OF WOOD, BRICK OR STONE, CENSUS, 30th JUNE, 1947. 

Walls of Wood. Walls of Brick or Stone. 

Particulars. 

I I I I I Rotms. I 
3 4 5 6 3 to 6 3 

5 I 6 I 3 to 6 Rooms. Rooms. Rooms. Rooms. Rooms. Rooms. Rooms. Rooms. Rooms. 
----~- ----------

METROPOLITAN. 

Number of Flats (including Shares 
of Flats) (a) .. .. .. 44 76 241 5 149 206 278 200 73 757 

Distribution per cent. . . . . 29.53 51.01 16.11 3.35 100.00 27.21 36.73 26.42 9.64 100.00 
Average Weekly Rent (Unfurnished) 

per Flat •• .. .. 25s.6d. 24s.2d. 27s.3d. 32s. Sd. 25s.4d. 26s. 7d. 33s.0d. 36s.9d. 41s. Sd. 33s. 3d. 
Avera~ Weekly Rent (Unfurnished) 

per om.. .. .. Ss.6d. 6s.1d. 5s.5d. 5s.5d. 6s.5d. Ss.10d. Ss.3d. 7s.4d. 6s. lld. 7s.10d. 

URBAN PROVINOIAL. 

Number of Flats (including Shares 
of FIats)(a) .. 79 112 45 19 255 .57 S4 55 16 212 

Distribution per cent. .. 30.9S 43.92 17.65 7.45 100.00 26.89 39.62 25.94 7.55 100.00 
Average Weekly Rent (Unfurnished) 

per Flat . . 208. 10d. 23s. 10d. 26s. 2d. 27s. 4d. 23s. Sd. 24s. lId. 28s. 5d. 31s. 7d. 35s. 3d. 28a. lld. 
Average Weekly Rent (Unfurnished) 

per Room . . .. . . 6s. lId. 6s. Od. 5s. 3d. 48. 7d. 5s. 10d. Ss. 4d. 7a. Id. 68.4d. 5s. 11d. 6s. lId. 

Number of Flats (including Shares 
of FIats) (a) •• 12 

Distribution per cent. 34: 29 
Average Weekly Rent (Unfurnished) 

per Flat 22s. 11d. 
Average Weekly Rent (Unfurnished) 

per Room 7s. Sd. 

Number of Flats (including Shares 
of FIat8)(a) .. .. .. 135 

Distribution per cent. .. .. 30.75 
Average Weekly Rent (Unfurnished) 

per Flat .. .. .. 22a. Od' 
Average Weekly Rent (Unfurnished) 

per Room .. .. .. 7a.6d. 

17 
4S.57 

16s.4d. 

4s.1d. 

205 
46.70 

238. 4d. 

5s.lOd. 

4 
11.43 

17s.6d. 

3s.6d. 

73 
16.63 

26s.2d. 

5s.3d . 

-------

2 
5.71 

26 
5.92 

2Ss.1d. 

4a. Sd. 

35 
100.00 

ISs. 10d. 

5s. Id. 

439 
100.00 

238. Ild. 

o 5a. Ild. 

RURAL. 

S 
57.14 

ISs.2d. 

6s.1d. 

4 
2S.57 

20s.3d. 

5s.1d. 

TOTAL, TA.SMANIA. 

271 366 
27.57' 37.23 

26s.0d. 31s.lOd. 

Ss. Sd. 8s. Od. 

(a) See definitions on page 4 . 

• 

2 
14.29 

12s.6d. 

2s.6d. 

257 
26.15 

358.5d. 

7s.1d. 

S9 
9.05 

408. Sd. 

6s.9d. 

14 
100.00 

17s. lId. 

5s. Od. 

9S3 
100.00 

32s.2d. 

7s. Sd. 

Walls of Wood, Brick or Stone. 

Ro~ms. I I 4 I 5 6 I 3to6 Rooms. Rooms. Room~ ___ ~~~ 
----

250 354 224 7S 906 
27.59 39.07 24.73 S.61 100.00 

26s. 5d. 31s. 4d. 35s.lOd. 41s. 3d. 32s.1d. 

Ss.lOd. 7s. 10d. 78. 2d. 6s. lId. 7s.8d. 

-

136 196 100 35 467 
29.12 41.97 21.41 7.50 100.00 

22a. 7d. 25a. 9d. 29s. 3d. 30s. 6d. 268. Id. 

7s. 6d. 68. Od. 5s. IOd. 5s. Id. 6a. 4d. 

20 
4O.S2 

21s.4d. 

7s.1d. 

406 
2S.55 

248.11d. 

Ss. 4d. 

21 
42.S6 

16s. 11d. 

4s. 3d. 

571 
40.15 

29B.Od. 

7s.3d. 

6 
12.24 

15s. IOd. 

3s. 2d. 

330 
23.21 

33s.5d. 

6a. Sd. 

2 
4.0S 

115 
S.09 

3Ss.0d. 

6s.4d. 

49 
100.00 

ISs.7d. 

5s.1d. 

1,422 
100.00 

29s.9d. 

7s.2d. 

--

;~ 
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16. TASMANIA.-NVMBER OF TENANTED FLATS (INCLUDING SHARES OF FLATS) (a), THREE TO SIX 
ROOMS, WITH WALLS OF WOOD, BRICK OR STONE, IN EACH MUNICIPALITY, CENSUS, 30th JUNE, 
1947. 

Walls of Wood. Walls of Brick or Stone. Walls of Wood, Brick or Stone. 

Local Government Area. 
3 4 5 6 3to6 3 4 5 6 3to6 3 4 5 6 3to6 

Rooms. Rooms. Rooms. Rooms. Rooms. Rooms. Rooms. Rooms. Rooms. Rooms. Rooms. Rooms. Rooms. Rooms. Rooms. 
-----'-----------------------

MUNICIPALITIES. 

Beaconsfield 1 2 1 1 2 
Bothwell 
Brighton 1 1 
Bruny 

2 1 1 2 

Burnie .. 8 14 8 30 6 6 7 2 21 14 20 15 2 51 

Campbell Town 
Circular Head 4 4 1 9 1 1 5 4 1 10 
Clarence .. 2 4 3 9 1 

, 
2 1 1 5 3 6 4 1 14 

Deloraine 2 1 3 1 2 2 5 1 4 3 8 
Devonport 1 2 3 5 5 4 14 6 7 4 17 

Esperance 3 1 4 3 1 4 
EvandaJe 1 1 2 1 1 2 
Fingal 
Flinders .. 
George Town 1 1 1 3 1 1 1 3 

Glamorgan .. .. 
Glenorchy 5 8 1 14 1 6 
Gormanston 

1 8 6 14 1 1 22 

Green Ponda 
Hamilton 

Hobart .. 35 57 18 5 115 204 270 199 71 744 239 327 217 76 859 
Huon 1 1 1 1 
Kentish •. 1 1 1 1 
Kingborough 2 8 2 12 2 8 2 12 
King Island 

Latrobe .. .. 1 .. 1 .. 1 .. 1 .. . . 2 2 
Launceston 68 88 34 18 208 44 68 42 12 166 112 156 76 30 374 
Lilydale .. 1 1 2 1 1 2 
Longford .. 2 2 2 2 
New Norfolk 1 .. 1 2 3 5 2 3 1 6 

Oatlands 
Penguin .. 1 1 1 
Port Cygnet 2 3 2 1 3 
Portland .. 1 1 1 1 
Queensto,m 1 2 1 4 1 2 1 4 

Richmond 
Ringarooma 
Ross 
St. Leonarda 4 4 2 2 4 6 2 8 
Scottsdale 1 1 2 1 '1 2 

Sorell 
Spring Bay 
Strahan .. 
Tasman .. 2 2 2 2 
Ulverstone 1 1 1 1 2 2 

Waratah 
Westbury 
Wynyard 3 3 3 3 
Zeehan .. 2 2 .. 2 2 

------------------------------Total, Tasmania 135 205 73 26 439 271 366 257 89 983 406 571 330 115 1,422 

SUMMARY. 

Metropolitan .. .. 44 76 24 5 149 206 278 200 73 757 250 354 224 78 906 
Urban Provincial .. .. 79 112 45 19 255 57 84 55 16 212 136 196 100 35 467 
Rural .. .. .. 12 17 4 2 35 8 4 2 " 14 20 21 6 2 49 ----------------------- ------Total, Tasmania .. 135 205 73 26 439 271 366 257 89 983 406 571 330 115. 1,422 

(a) See definitions on page 4. 
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17. TASMANIA.-AVERAGE WEEKLY RENT (UNFURNISHED) OF TENANTED FLATS (INCLUDING 
SHARES OF FLATS) (a), THREE TO SIX ROOMS, WITH WALLS OF WOOD, BRICK OR STONE, IN 
EACH MUNICIPALITY, CENSUS, 30th JUNE, 1947. 

I Walls of Wood. Walls of Brick or Stone. Walls of Wood, Brick or Stone. 

Local Government Area. 
3 4 5 6 3to6 3 4 5 6 3to6 3 4 5 6 3to6 

Rooms. Rooms. Rooms. Rooms. Rooms. Rooms. Rooms. Rooms. Rooms. Rooms. Rooms. Rooms. Rooms. Rooms. Rooms. 
----------------------------

MUNICIPALITIES. 
8. d. 8. d. 8. d. 8. d. 8. d. 8. d. 8. d. 8. d. 8. d. 8. d. 8. d. 8. d. 8. d. 8. d; 8. d. 

Beaconsfield .. .. 32 6 32 6 .. . . 32 6 .. .. .. .. .. 32 6 32 6 .. .. 32 6 
Bothwell .. . , .. .. .. .. .. . . .. ., .. . . ., .. .. . . .. 
Brighton .. . , .. .. .. .. .. 15 0 .. 12 6 . . 13 9 15 0 .. 12 6 . . 13 9 
Bruny .. .. . , .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ., .. . . ., .. .. . . .. 
Burnie .. .. ., 21 7 25 5 28 5 .. 25 4 27 8 30 5 31 3 37 6 30 4 24 2 26 9 29 9 37 6 27 3 

Campbell Town .. .. .. .. .. . . .. . . .. ., .. . . ., .. .. .. . . 
Circular Head .. .. 20 9 14 2 25 0 .. 18 10 22 6 .. ., .. 22 6 21 1 14 2 25 0 19 a 
Clarence .. .. ., 25 3 15 0 19 0 .. 18 7 10 0 2t) 0 25 0 22 0 19 5 20 2 16 8 20 6 22 0 18 11 
DeIoraine .. .. .. 11 3 20 0 .. 14 2 .. .. 17 0 . . 17 0 . . 11 3 IS 6 .. 14 11 
Devonport .. .. 17 6 17 6 .. .. 17 6 21 0 22 11 22 9 .. 22 4 20 2 21 1 22 9 .. 21 3 

Esperance .. . , .. 10 4 10 0 .. 10 3 .. .. .. .. . . ., 10 4 10 0 .. 10 3 
Evandale .. . , .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . , . . .. ., .. .. . . .. 
Fingal .. .. ., .. .. .. . . .. .. .. ., .. . . ., .. .. .. .. 
Flinders .. .. .. .. .. . . .. .. .. ., .. .. ., .. .. .. .. 
George Town .. ., .. .. .. .. .. " .. .. .. . . .. . . .. .. .. .. 
GIamorgan .. .. " .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . . 
Glenorchy .. . , 25 0 24 8 25 0 .. 24 9 11 6 25 0 . . 30 0 23 11 21 8 24 9 25 0 30 0 24 5 
Gormanston .. ., .. .. .. . . .. .. .. ., .. . . ., .. .. .. .. 
Green Ponds .. . , .. .. .. . . .. .. .. ., . . .. ., .. .. . . .. 
Hamilton .. . , .. .. .. .. .. . . .. . . .. . . ., .. .. . . .. 
Hobart .. .. ., 25 9 25 3 29 1 32 8 26 4 26 9 33 4 36 9 42 2 33 6 26 7 32 1 36 3 41 9 32 8 
Huon .. .. .. 20 0 .. .. .. 20 0 .. .. .. .. . . 20 0 .. .. . . 20 0 
Kentish .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ., .. .. ., .. .. . . .. 
Kingborough .. ., 21 6 20 0 30 0 .. 22 11 .. .. .. .. .. 21 6 20 0 30 0 .. 22 11 
King Island .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . . .. .. .. .. .. 
Latrobe .. ., .. .. 15 0 .. 15 0 .. .. 42 0 .. 42 0 ., .. 28 6 .. 28 6 
Launceston ., ., 20 10 24 1 26 1 27 6 23 10 25 2 28 11 32 7 37 11 29 7 22 8 26 3 29 10 31 1 26 6 
Lilydale .. .. ., .. 23 0 .. .. 23 0 .. .. ., .. .. .. 23 0 .. .. 23 0 
Longford .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . . ., 21 9 21 9 .. .. . . 21 9 21 9 
New Norfolk .. .. .. . . .. . . .. 20 0 16 0 ., .. 18 8 20 0 16 0 .. . . 18 8 

Oatlands .. ., .. .. .. .. .. . . .. ., .. . . ., .. .. . . .. 
Penguin .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . . .. ., .. .. ., .. .. .. .. 
Port Cygnet .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ., .. . . ., .. .. .. .. 
Portland .. .. ., .. .. .. . . .. .. .. ., .. .. ., .. .. .. " 
Queenstown .. ., 20 0 25 0 .. 25 0 23 9 .. .. . , .. . . 20 0 25 0 .. 25 0 23 9 

Richmond .. ., .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ., .. . . ., .. .. . . . . 
Ringarooma .. .. .. . . .. .. .. . . .. ., .. . . ., .. .. . . .. 
Ross .. .. ., .. . . .. .. .. .. .. ., .. .. ., .. .. . . .. 
St. Leonards .. . , 23 9 .. .. .. 23 9 17 6 20 3 ., .. 18 11 20 8 20 3 .. .. 20 6-
Scottsdale .. ., 15 6 21 0 .. .. 18 3 .. .. ., .. . . Ui 6 21 0 .. . . 18 3 

Sorell .. .. ., .. .. .. .. .. . . .. ., .. .. ., .. .. . . .. 
Spring Bay .. . , .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ., .. . . ., .. .. . . .. 
Strahan .. .. .. .. . . .. .. .. .. .. ., .. . . ., .. .. . . .. 
Tasman .. .. ., .. .. .. .. .. . . .. .. .. . . . . .. .. .. .. 
mverstone .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 25 0 .. . . 25 0 ., 25 0 .. . . 25 () 

Waratah .. .. .. . . .. .. .. .. .. ., .. .. ., .. . . . . .. 
Westbury .. .. " .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . . . . ., .. .. . . .. 
Wynyard .. ., .. 20 0 .. .. 20 0 .. .. ., .. .. ., 20 0 .. . . 20 0 
Zeehan .. .. ., .. 13 6 .. .. 13 6 .. .. ., .. . . .. 13 6 .. . . 13 6 

------------------32'21 ------I---
Total,.Tasmania ., 22523426 228 12311 26 0 31 10 355408 24 11 29 0 33 5 38 0 29 9 

SlJM)[AJlY. 

Metropolitan .. .. 
25 6U 2 ~ U 8M ~ ~ 7 ~ 0 00 91

u 
8 M ~ ~ • .. ~ M r ' 32 1 

Urban Provincial .. ., 20 10 23 10 26 2 27 4 23 8 24 11 28 Q 31 7 35 3 28 11 22 7 25 9 29 3 30 6 26 1 
Rural .. .. ., 22 11 16 4 17 6 . . 18 10 18 2 20 3 12 6 . . 17 11 21 4 16 11 15 10 .. 18 

Total, Tasmania ., 225234262281 2311 26 0 31 10 35 5[40832'2j 24 11 290335380 29 9 

7 

(a) See deftnitions on page 4. 

Commonwealth Bureau of Census and Statistics, 
Canberra, A.C.T. 

21st October, 1949. 

By Authority: L. F. JOHNSTON, Commonwealth Government Printer, Canberra.. 
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